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City of

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS Newcqstle

Application No:
Land:
Property Address:

Proposed Development:

MA2022/00238

Lot 16 DP 1258951

317 Wharf Road Newcastle NSW 2300

Sec 4.55(2) Modification to DA2013/1236 - Demolition of

buildings erection of eight (8) storey hotel and conference
centre - changes to design

REASONS FOR CONDITIONS

1.

SCHEDULE 1

The conditions of this consent have been imposed in accordance with Section 80A of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW). The conditions relate to any
matter referred to in Section 79C(1) of relevance to the development the subject of the

consent and are imposed to

ensure that the development is undertaken in an orderly

manner, with acceptable impacts on the natural and built environment.

APPROVED DOCUMENTATION

2.

The development is to be implemented in accordance with the plans and supporting
documents set outin the following table except where modified by any conditions of this

consent.
Plan No / Supporting Reference / Prepared by Dated
Document Version
Architectural Plans Ref: SM2215 Studio M
Architecture
Cover Page: Locality Plan +
Part Wharf Road Elevation [S455-100 - Rev C 22 June 2022
Site + Level 1 (Ground)
Floor Plan S455-101 - Rev D 24 August
Level 2 Floor Plan S455-102 2023
Level 3 Floor Plan S455-103
Level 4 Floor Plan S455-104
Level 5 Floor Plan S455-105
Level 6 Floor Plan S455-106
Level 7 Floor Plan S455-107
Level 8 Floor Plan S5455-108
Roof Plan S455-109
North + South Elevations  [S455-201
East + West Elevations S455-202

Page 1 of 19
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Sections AA + BB + CC
Finishes Schedule

S455-301 - Rev C
S455F01 - Rev C

Landscaping Plans Job Ref: 23/2582, Paul Scrivener |25 August
Issue B, Landscape 2023
Landscape Site Plan Dwg 1
Landscape Details Plan Dwg 2
Planting Plan Dwg 3
Stormwater Management  Job 190499 Issue 1, MPC 04 July 2022
Plan C02.00 Consulting
Engineers
Sediment and Erosion C02.50
Control & Stormwater Detail
Plan of Management & Job No. HM 1243 Hosking Munro  October 2013
Security Management Plan Pty Ltd Amended
15 April 2014
Site Waste Minimisation Michael Munro 15 October
Management Plan 2013
Traffic Impact Assessment P2391/ Ver. 02 SECA Solution 28 August
S4.55 2023

Statement of Heritage

Reports/131017_S

NBRS+ Partners

17 October

Report No.16/0237.

ental Pty Ltd

Impact HI_Final 2013
Heritage Impact Statement - | NBRS 16 August
s4.55 2023
Detailed Site Investigation Project No. B6MEC May 2015
Report 19356/5520C Testing
Report Services
No.14/1130B Pty Itd
Proposal for Contamination P14387 Version 1 ES 16 January
Site Audit Environmental 2015
Strategies
Remedial Action Plan Project No. STS February
19356/6535C GeoEnvironm 2016

Noise Assessment Report

Addendum Acoustic Letter

43.6859.R1: CFCD7
Rev 01

Ref:

Atkins Acoustics

April 2014

Section JV3 Compliance
Report

Rev 5

Newcastle Pty
Ltd

S4.55 53.7267.L1:GA/DT/  Atkins Acoustics 24 March
2023 2023
Building Code of Australia — |Project No. MN10885, Marline 28 June 2022

(Amended by MA2022-00238)

In the event of any inconsistency between conditions of this development consent and
the plans/supporting documents referred to above, the conditions of this development

consent prevail.
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CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION
CERTIFICATE

3. A total monetary contribution of $484,828.06 is to be paid to Council, pursuant to
section 94A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, such
contribution to be payable prior to the issue of the first Construction Certificate for
building works in respect of the proposed development.

Note:

a)  This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of The City of
Newcastle S94A Development Contributions Plan 2009 (updated version
operational from 15 March 2011). A copy of the plan may be inspected at
Council’'s Customer Enquiry Centre, ground floor of the City Administration
Centre, 282 King Street Newcastle 8.30 am to 5.00 pm, excluding public
holidays.

b)  The City of Newcastle S94A Development Contributions Plan 2009 permits
deferred or periodic payment of levies in certain circumstances. A focal
modification of this condition will be required to enter into a deferred or periodic
paymentarrangement. Refertothe s94A Development Contributions Plan 2009.

c) The amount of contribution payable under this condition has been calculated on
the basis of the current rate as at the date of consent and is based on the most
recent quarterly Consumer Price Index (CPIl) release made available by the
Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS). The CPI index rate is expected to rise at
régular intervals and therefore the actual contribution payable is indexed and
recalculated at the CPI rate applicable on the day of payment.

CPlquarterlyfigures arereleased bythe ABS onadate aftertheindexationquarter andasa
guide, these approximate dates are provided below. Indexation quarters from the ABS
are asfollows:

Indexation quarters Approx release date
September Late October
December Late January

March Late April

June Late July

Any party intending to act on this consent should contact Council’s Customer Enquiry
Centre for determination of the indexed amount of contribution on the date of payment.
(Amended by MA2022-00238)

4.  The building is to be provided with adequate means of access for persons with
disabilities to the extent necessary to comply with the Commonwealth (Disability
Access to Premises - Buildings) Standards 2010. Full details are to be included in
documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for building works
(Amended by MA2022-00238)

5.  On-site parking accommodation is to be provided for a minimum of 100 vehicles and
such be set out generally in accordance with the minimum parking layout standards
indicated in Section 7.03 'Traffic, Parking and Access’ of Council’s adopted Newcastle
Development Control Plan 2012. Full details are tobe included in documentation for the
first Construction Certificate application for building works. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)
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The car park is to be designed to comply with AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 - Parking facilities
- Off-street car parking and AS/NZS 2890.6:2009 - Parking facilities - Off-street parking
for people with disabilities. Full details are to be included in documentation for the first
Construction Certificate application for building works. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)

Opposing traffic flows on car park ramps are to be separated by the provision of an
appropriate kerb and/or safety barrier. Full details are to be included in documentation for
the first Construction Certificate application for building works. (Amended by
MA2022-00238)

A loading bay with capacity to accommodate the largest delivery vehicles likely to
deliver goods to or from the premises, is to be provided in a position adjacent to the
proposed roller shutter in a manner which does not cause obstruction to the vehicular
access driveway or parking area. Full details are to be included in documentation for
the first Construction Certificate application for building works. (Amended by
MA2022-00238)

All proposed driveways, parking bays, loading bays and vehicular turning areas are to
be constructed with a basecourse of adequate depth to suit design traffic, being sealed
with either bitumen seal, asphaltic concrete, concrete or interlocking pavers and being
properly maintained. The driveways are to be constructed in accordance with
Council’s Standard Drawing A374 (Driveway Crossing Standard Design Details). Full
details are to be included in documentation for the first Construction Certificate application
for building works. (Amended by MA2022/00238)

Kerbing or dwarf walls having a minimum height of 100mm are to be constructed along
the edge of allgarden or lawn areas adjacent to driveways and parking bays sufficient to
discourage the encroachment of vehicles thereon. Full details are to be included in
documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for building works.
(Amended by MA2022-00238)

Runoff from paved surfaces and exposed carpark area is to be directed to an
underground on-site detention (minimum capacity of 44,600L). Roof water from the
proposed new work is to be directed to a rainwater tank (minimum capacity of
34,000L) and being reticulated there from to any new toilet cisterns and cold-water
washing machine taps, with a mains water top up being installed to maintain between
10% and 15%/ of the tank capacity. Alternatively, an electronically activated mechanical
valve device is to be installed to switch any new toilet cisterns and laundry taps to mains
water when the tank falls below 10% capacity. The water tank and plumbing is to be
installed in accordance with Australian Standard AS 3500, the relevant plumbing
regulations and the requirements of the Hunter Water Corporation. Full details are to
be included in documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for
building works. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

Overflows from the roof water tank and any additional discharge controls (if required)
are to be directed to Council’s drainage system by means of an interallotment drainage
line or underground pipe directly to the street gutter. Full details are to be included in
documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for building works.
(Amended by MA2022-00238)

All stormwater runoff from the proposed development being managed in accordance with
the requirements of Element 7.06 'Stormwater’ of Newcastle Development Control Plan
2012, the associated Technical Manual and the latest issue of AS 3500.3 as applicable,
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as indicated on the stormwater management concept plan prepared by MPC Consulting
Engineers (Job No. 190499, Issue: 1, dated 4 July 2022). Full details are to be included in
documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for building works.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

(Amended by MA2022-00238)

All new impervious surfaces, including driveways and paved areas are to be drained to
the nominated discharge controls, full details are to be included in documentation for the
first Construction Certificate application for building works. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)

The floor level of all proposed buildings or building additions is to be not below 2.90m
AHD (Australian Height Datum) and being indicated on plans for the first Construction
Certificate application for building works. The. finished floor level of all car parking
spaces is to be not below 2.50m AHD Australian Height Datum. The finished floor
levels are to be certified by a registered Surveyor prior to the placement of the floor
material and a copy of the Surveyor's Certificate is to be forwarded to the Principal
Certifying Authority. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

The whole of the proposed structure below known 2.90m AHD (Australian Height
Datum) is to be constructed in materials and finishes that are resistant to damage from
floodwaters/tidal waters. Any new machinery or equipment, electrical fixtures (such as
power points, light fittings and switches), storage units or similar items likely to be
damaged by floodwaters/tidal waters being installed above the said height or
alternatively being of materials and functional capability resistant to the effects of
floodwaters/tidal waters. Full details are to be included in documentation for the first
Construction Certificate application for building works. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)

All proposed planting and landscape elements indicated on the submitted landscape
concept plan or otherwise required under the conditions of this consent are required to
be detailed on a comprehensive landscape design plan and specification. The
required comprehensive landscape design plan and specifications is to be in
accordance with the provisions of Newcastle Development Control Plan 2012 and is to
include details of the following:

) cross sections through the site where appropriate
) proposed contours or spotlevels

) botanical names

) quantities and container size of all proposed trees
) shrubs and ground cover

g) mulching and staking

h) treatment of external surfaces and retaining walls where proposed
drainage, location of taps and
appropriate maintenance periods

i
j
The plan is to be prepared by a qualified landscape designer and be included in the

documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for building works.
(Amended by MA2022-00238)

The applicant is to comply with all requirements of the Hunter Water Corporation
regarding the connection of water supply and sewerage services, including the
payment of any required cash contribution towards necessary amplification of service
mains in the locality as a result of the increased intensity of land use proposed. A copy
of the Corporation’s compliance certificate (refer s50 Hunter Water Act 1991) is to be
included in documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for building
works. (Amended by MA2022-00238)
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20.

21.

22.

23.

28

The applicant is to comply with the requirements of the Hunter Water Corporation in
respect of any building or structure proposed to be erected over any services or drain under
the Corporation’s control. Details addressing any requirements of the Hunter Water
Corporation are to be included in documentation for the first Construction Certificate
application for building works. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

Adequate facilities are to be provided in a screened location within the premises for the
storage of garbage, discarded or returnable packaging or other forms of trade wastes
and arrangements being made for regular removal and disposal of same. The
required garbage facility is to be suitable for the accommodation of Council approved
wheel type bins or bulk waste containers. Full details are to be included in
documentation for the first Construction Certificate application for building works,
noting all waste management is to be carried out onsite. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)

The design and construction of the proposed development is to be in accordance with
the relevant requirements of Australian Standard 4674:2004 - Design, Construction
and Fit-Out of Food Premises.

In particular ensure:

a)  All walls are of solid construction.

b)  Ceilings are to be non-perforated and finished smooth, free from open joints,
cracks and crevices.

c) Mechanical ventilation is provided and designed and installed in accordance
with AS 1668pts 1 and 2 (AS 4674-2004 (2.3.2).

d)  All wastewater from the food processing areas must be disposed of to the
sewer via a grease arrestor. The grease arrestor shall not be located in any
areas where food, equipment or packaging is handled or stored. The great
arrestor will be located outside with direct vehicle access for cleaning
purposes.

e) All garbage bins holding putrescible waste and recyclable materials shall be
stored externally from food areas. The garbage storage area shall be finished inan
impervious material, graded and drained to the sewer and provided with a hose tap
connected to the water supply.

Full specifications are to be included in the documentation for the first Construction
Certificate application for building works. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

A dilapidation report prepared by a suitability qualified person shall be submitted to the
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the first Construction Certificate. The
dilapidation report shall document and photograph the current structural condition of
the adjoining buildings, infrastructure and roads. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

Working drawings and specifications of the proposed building are to be submitted to the
NSW Mine Subsidence Board for approval prior to an application for a Construction
Certificate and any requirements of the Board are to be included in the documentation for
the first Construction Certificate application for building works. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)

Note: The Board advises that it will be necessary for the working drawings to be certified
by a qualified Structural Engineer to the effect that the proposed building works will
be safe, serviceable and repairable having regard to the following mine subsidence
parameters:

a) Design pothole of nominal diameter 5000mm
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25.

26.

29

b)  Work as executed drawing to be submitted to the Board, certified by a qualified
Structural Engineer that all improvements have been constructed in compliance
with the plans approved bythe Board

c) No cavity or internal brick walls
d)  Absolute maximum height of foundation brickwork not to exceed 1.5 metres

e) For brick veneer construction, the design to incorporate special features into the
building (panellised brickwork and/or control joints etc) and

f) No raft or infillslabs

A commercial vehicular crossing is to be constructed across the road reserve, in
accordance with the following criteria:

a. Constructed in accordance with Council’s A1300 - Driveway Crossings Standard
Design Details.

b. The driveway crossing, within the road reserve, shall be a maximum of 7.3
metres wide.

c. Letterboxes, landscaping and any other obstructions to visibility should be kept
clear of or limited in height to 1.2 metre, in the 2 metre by 2.5 metre splay within
the property boundary each side ofthe driveway entrance.

d. The proposed driveway shallbe aminimum of 3metres clearof the trunk of any
tree within the publicreserve.

e. Theproposeddriveway shallbe a minimum of 750mm clear ofthe centre of any pole
or obstruction within the public reserve and 1 metre clear of any drainage pit.

These works are not approved until consent under Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993
(NSW) has been granted by Council. An application under Section 138 must be
applied for and approved before the issue of the first Construction Certificate.
(Amended by MA2022-00238)

Any proposed work within the public road reserve, including driveway works,
reinstatement of a kerb or installation of drainage, is to be subject of the separate
approval of Council prior to commencement.

A separate application must be lodged and consent obtained from Council for all works
within the road reserve pursuant to Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 (NSW), before
the issue of the first Construction Certificate. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

Prior to the issue of the first Construction Certificate, the proponent is to prepare and
submit tothe PCA and Council a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP)
for construction/demolition works on the site, which is to be kept on site and made
available to authorised Council officers upon request. The CEMP is to include but not be
limited to:

a. A site management strategy, identifying and addressing issues such as
environmental health and safety, site security, and traffic management.

b. Awatermanagement strategy, detailing erosion and sediment control, management of
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28.

28a.

30

soil stockpiles, control and management of surface water, groundwater and process
water. Procedures should also be included to ensure that allroads adjacent to the site
are kept free and clear from mud and sediment.

c. A dust management strategy, detailing procedures to minimise dust generation, with
particular reference to control techniques and operational limits under adverse
meteorological conditions. This strategy should be cross-referenced with the water
management strategy.

d. A soil management strategy, detailing measures to be implemented to manage the
identification and control and disposal of any acid sulphate soils or soil contamination
identified during site works.

e. A noise and vibration management program detailing measures to minimise the
impact of the construction phase on the amenity 6f the locality in accordance with
Australian Standard AS 2436. 2010 (Guide to Noise and Vibration control on
Construction, Demolition and Maintenance Sites).

f. A waste minimisation strategy, which aims to avoid production of waste and
maximise reuse, recycling orreprocessing of potential waste material.

g. A community relations plan, which aims to inform local residents and other local
stakeholders of the proposed nature and timeframes for demolition and construction
activities together with contact details for sitemanagement. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)

That all balconies adjoining 335 Wharf Road on the western elevation have suitable
screening to protect the amenity on the neighbouring properties. Full details to be
provided with documentation for the first construction certificate. (Amended by
MA2022-00238)

Bicycle racks for a minimum of 10 bicycles to be provided onsite. Full details to be
included in documentation for the first Construction Certificate. (Amended by MA2022-
00238)

Before the issue of the first Construction Certificate for building works, the acoustic
performance of all mechanical plant and equipment associated with the building, is to be
assessed by an appropriately qualified acoustic consultant. Appropriate acoustic
treatment as recommended by the acoustic consultant is to be designed and submitted
to the Principal Certifier and Newcastle City Council. This must also be consistent with
the recommendations set out in the Noise Assessment prepared by Atkins Acoustics Pty
Ltd, dated April 2014 and as amended by the Addendum Acoustic Letter for s4.55
prepared by Atkins Acoustics and dated 24 March 2023. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE

29.

Toilet facilities are to be available or provided at the work site before works begin and be
maintained until the works are completed, at aratio of one toilet plus one additional toilet for
every 20 persons employed at the site.

Each toilet is to:

a. Be a standard flushing toilet connected to a public 4ewer,or

b. Have an on-site effluent disposal system approved under the Local Government
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31.

32.

33.

C.

31
Act 1993 (NSW), or

Be atemporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Act 1993
(NSW).

Building demolition is to be planned and carried out in accordance with Australian
Standard 2601:2001 - The Demolition of Structures.

AHazardous Substances Management Planis to be prepared by a competent person for
the building(s) or parts of the building(s) proposed to be demolished in accordance with
Australian Standard 2601:2001 - The Demolition of Structures. A copy of the
Hazardous Substances Management Plan is to be provided to Council (marked to
Attention: Compliance Services) and the demolisher priorto commencement of work.

The demolition works are to be undertaken in accordance with Australian Standard
2601:2001 - The Demolition of Structures and the following requirements:

a.

Demolition works shall be conducted in accordance with the submitted
Hazardous Substances Management Plan and a copy of the Hazardous
Substances Management Plan shall be kept on-site for the duration of the
proposed development.

The removal, handling and disposal of any asbestos material is to be undertaken
only by an asbestos removal contractor who holds the appropriate class of
Asbestos Licence, issued by the WorkCover Authority of NSW

A copy of all waste disposal receipts are to be kept on-site for the duration of the
proposed development and made available to authorised Council Officers upon
request

Seven working days notice in writing is to be given to Council and the
owners/occupiers of neighbouring premises prior to the commencement of any
demolition works. Such written notice is to include the date demolition will
commence and details of the name, address, contact telephone number(s) and
licence details (type of licences held and licence numbers) of any asbestos
removal contractor and demolition contractor. Notification to owners/occupiers of
neighbouring premises shall also include Council’s contact telephone number
(49742000) and the Workcover Authority of NSW telephone number (49212900)
and

On sites where asbestos materials are to be removed, a standard commercially
manufactured sign containing the words 'DANGER ASBESTOS REMOVAL IN
PROGRESS’ measuring not less than 400mm x 300mm is to be erected in a
prominent position during asbestos removal works.

Waste management shall be implemented in accordance with the approved Waste
Management Plan. At a minimum, the following measures shall be implemented during
the construction phase:

a.

A waste container of at least one cubic metre capacity shall be provided,
maintained and regularly serviced from the commencement of operations until
the completion of the building for the reception and storage of waste generated
by the construction of the building and associated waste
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

32

b. The waste container is to be, at minimum, constructed with a 'star' picket
(corners) and weed control mat (sides), or equivalent. The matting is to be
securely tied to the pickets

C. Appropriate provision is to be made to prevent windblown rubbish leaving the
site and

d. Footpaths, road reserves and public reserves are to be maintained clear of
rubbish, building materials and all other items.

Note: Fines maybe issued for pollution/littering offences under the Protection of
the Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW).

If construction / demolition work is likely to cause pedestrian or vehicular traffic in a
public place to be obstructed orrendered inconvenient, orinvolves the need to enclose a
public place, a hoarding or fence must be erected between the work site and the public
place. If necessary, an awning is to be erected, sufficient to prevent any substance
from, or in connection with, the work falling into the public place. Any such hoarding,
fence or awning is to be removed when the work has been completed.

An application is to be made to and approved by Council for the erection of a hoarding or
part closure of the footway prior to construction being commenced. Such overhead
structure or protective fence shall comply with the Work Health and Safety Act 2011
(NSW), Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 (NSW) and any relevant approved
industry code of practice. Notice of intention of commencement must be given to
WorkCover New South Wales.

A rigid and durable sign is to be erected on any site on which building work, subdivision
work or demolition work is being carried out, before the commencement of the work:

a. showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifying
Authority for building work and subdivision work, and

b. showingthenname, address andtelephone numberofthe Principal Contractorfor
any building work and also including a telephone number onwhich the Principal
Contractor may be contacted at any time for business purposes, and

c. stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited, and

d. being erected in a prominent position that can be read easily by anyone in any
public road or other public place adjacent to the site.

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or demolition
work is being carried out, but must be removed when the work has been completed.

All building work must be carried outin accordance with the provisions of the Building Code
of Australia.

All building materials, plant and equipment is to be placed on the site of the development
so as to ensure that pedestrian and vehicular access in public places is not restricted and
to prevent damage to the road reserve. The storage of building materials on Council
reserves including the road reserve is not permitted.

Certification is to be prepared by a Registered Surveyor and submitted to the Principal
Certifying Authority at the stages of construction indicated:

a. On completion of ground floor construction, confirming that the floor levels are in
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41.

42.

43.
44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

33

accordance with the approved levels.

Oncompletion ofeach subsequentfloorlevel, confirming thatthefloorlevels are
in accordance with the approved levels:

When the roof has been completed, confirming that the building does not exceed the
approved levels.

Any proposed paving works within the Centenary Road, Wharf Road and public
footways are to be in accordance with the requirements of Council’s specification (Form
PLE/SOOQ9).

Note: It will be necessary for the Developer to notify water, telecommunications, gas
and electricity authorities of the proposed paving works in order to enable the
various authorities to carry out and complete any necessary repairs and/or
amplification to their respective services before such works are commenced

Prior to commencement of site works the developer is to submit to Council for approval a
Construction Traffic Management Plan addressing traffic control measures to be
utilised in the public road reserve during the construction phase.

Any alteration to natural surface levels on the site is to be undertaken in such a manner
as to ensure that there is no increase in surface water runoff to adjoining properties or
that runoff is impounded on adjoining properties, as a result of the development.

All parking bays are to be permanently marked out on the pavement surface.

The vehicular entrance and exit driveways and the direction of traffic movement within
the site are to be clearly indicated by means of reflectorised signs and pavement
markings.

Construction/demolition work that generates noise that is audible at residential
premises is to be restricted to the followingtimes:

. Monday to Friday, 7:00 am to 6:00 pm and
. Saturday, 8:00 am to 1:00 pm.

No noise from construction/demolition work is to be generated on Sundays or public
holidays.

Council's 'PREVENT POLLUTION’ sign is to be erected and maintained in a
conspicuous location on or adjacent to the property boundary, soitis clearly visible to
the public or at other locations on the site as otherwise directed by Council for the
duration of demolition and construction work.

Note: Council’'s 'PREVENT POLLUTION' sign can be obtained by presenting your
development application receipt at Council’'s Customer Enquiry Counter at 282 King
Street Newcastle.

Any excavated material to be removed from the site is to be addressed, classified,
transported and disposed of in accordance with the Department of Environment and
Climate Change (DECC) 'Waste Classification Guidelines, Part 1: Classifying Waste'.

Any fill material imported into the site is to be Virgin Excavated Natural Material or
material subject to a Resource Recovery Order that is permitted to be used as a fill
material under the conditions of the associated Resource Recovery Exemption, in
accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act
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50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

%.

34
1997 and the Protection of the Environment (Waste) Regulation 2014.

Documentation demonstrating the compliance with the conditions of the appropriate
Resource Recovery Order and Resource Recovery Exemption must be maintained for
any material received at the site and subsequently applied toland under the conditions of
the Resource Recovery Order and Exemption. This documentation must be provided
to Council officers or the Principal Certifying Authority on request.

Erosion and sediment control measures are to be implemented prior to the
commencement of works and maintained during the period of demolition and/or
construction in accordance with the requirements of Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils
and Construction 4” Edition - Vol. 1 (the 'Blue Book’) published by Landcom2004.

Controls are not to be removed until the site is stable with all bare areas supporting an
Established vegetative cover.

Erosion and sediment control measures are to be implemented prior to the
commencement of works and be maintained during the period of construction in
accordance with the details set out on the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan submitted
with the application, and with the below requirements:

a.  Control over discharge of stormwater and containment of run-off and pollutants
leaving the site must be undertaken through the installation of erosion control
devices such as catch drains, energy dissipaters, level spreaders and sediment
control devices such as hay bale barriers, filter fences, filter dams and sediment
basins and controls are not to be removed until the site is stable with all bare
areas supporting an established vegetative cover. Erosion and sediment control
measures are to be designed in accordance with the requirements of the
Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction 4" Edition - Vol. 1 (the
'‘Blue Book') published by Landcom, 2004.

Prior to the commencement of work, a 3m wide all-weather vehicle access is to be
provided from the kerb and gutter to the building under construction, to reduce the
potential for soil erosion. Sand shall not be stockpiled on the all-weather vehicle access.

Atemporary protective crossing is to be provided over the footway for vehicular traffic
before demolition or building operations are commenced. This approval does not
permit access to the property over any adjacent private or public land.

All necessary measures are to be undertaken to control dust pollution from the site.
These measures must include, but not are limited to:

a. Restricting topsoil removal

b. Regularly and lightly watering dust prone areas (note: prevent excess
watering as it can cause damage and erosion

C. Alter or cease construction work during periods of high wind and

d. Erect green or black shadecloth mesh or similar products 1.8m high around
the perimeter of the site and around every level of the building under
construction.

Proposed landscape works are to be carried out generally in accordance with the
details indicated on the submitted landscape design plan except as required to be
modified under the terms of this consent.
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Where the proposed development involves the destruction or disturbance of any
existing survey monuments, those monuments affected are to be relocated at no cost to
Council by a Surveyor registered under the Surveying and Spatial Information Act 2002
(NSW).

The premises are to be constructed, including the installation of all equipment, fixtures
and fittings, in accordance with the requirements of Australian Standard 4674:2004 -
Design, construction and fit-out of food premises.

All downpipes discharging to the rainwater tanks are to have pre-storage insect, debris
and vermin control (eg. a rainwater head being leaf screened and vermin and insect
proof) to minimise the contamination of captured roof water. A first flush device is to be
provided for the inlet to the tank and a backflow prevention device is to be installed inthe
tank overflow outlet before connecting to the stormwater drainage system. If the roof
downpipes are charged to the rainwater tank, all pipes are to be chemically welded and
the stormwater system is to be designed such thatthe system is capable of being flushed
in the event of pipe blockage (e.g. Capped relief access points at the lowest level of
stormwater drainage).

The development and associated works must be undertaken in accordance with the
Statement of Heritage Impact prepared by NBRS+ Partners (Final) and dated 17
October 2013, and as amended by the Heritage Impact Statement prepared by HBRS
and dated 16 August 2022. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION
CERTIFICATE, A SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATE OR A STRATA CERTIFICATE

0.

61.

2

All public footways, footpaving, kerbs, gutters and road pavement damaged during the
works are to be immediately repaired following the damage, to a satisfactory state that
provides for safe use by pedestrians and vehicles. Full restoration of the damage is to be
carried out to the Council’s satisfaction prior to the completion of demolition work or prior
to the issue of any occupation certificate in respect of development involving building
work.

Any redundant existing vehicular crossing is to be removed at no cost to Council. The road
reserve and kerb is to be restored to Council’s satisfaction to match the existing
infrastructure. Works are to be completed prior to the issuing of a Final Occupation
Certificate for the proposed development.

Note: A separate approval from Council must be obtained for all works within the public
road reserve pursuant to Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 (NSW). For further
information contact Council’'s Works Depot on 4974 6000 to request a Road Opening
Approval. A fee will be payable in thisregard.

A copy of the stormwater drainage design plans approved with the Construction
Certificate with 'work as executed’ levels indicated, shall be submitted to the Principal
Certifying Authority and to Council prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate. The
plans shall be prepared by a Practising Professional Engineer or Registered Surveyor
experienced inthe design of stormwater drainage systems.

The water management measures as indicated on the submitted plans and Statement of
Environmental Effects and/or as modified under the terms of this consent are to be
implemented and the nominated fixtures and appliances are to be installed and
operational prior to issue of an Occupation Certificate.
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A Landscape Practical Completion Report is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying
Authority prior to the issue of the Final Occupation Certificate. The report is to verify that
all landscape works have been carried out in accordance with the comprehensive
landscape design plan and specifications that were required to be included in
documentation for a Construction Certificate application and is to verify that an effective
maintenance program has been commenced.

Appropriate acoustic treatment is to be implemented in accordance with the
recommendations set out in the Noise Assessment prepared by Atkins Acoustics Pty Ltd,
dated April 2014 and as amended by the Addendum Acoustic Letter for s4.55 prepared
by Atkins Acoustics and dated 24 March 2023.

Written final certification confirming the recommended acoustic treatment has been
implemented in accordance with the requirements of the above report is to be submitted
to the Principal Certifying Authority and Council prior to the issue of an Occupation
Certificate.

Note: The acoustic consultant may need to be involved during the construction process in order
to ensure final certification is achieved. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

Before the issue of the first Occupation Certificate, written certification from an
appropriately qualified acoustic consultant, is to be submitted to the Principal Certifier
and Council, confirming that noise from all mechanical plant and equipment achieves the
required acoustic attenuation to comply with the conditions of this consent and the
requirements of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997. (Amended by
MA2022-00238)

A post construction dilapidation report prepared by a suitability qualified person shall be
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the first Occupation
Certificate, to ascertain if any structural damage has occurred to the adjoining buildings,
infrastructure and roads. The reports shall be forwarded to Council and be made available
in any private dispute between neighbours regarding damage arising from construction
works.

Prior to issue of thefirst Occupation Certificate, the food business must notify the relevant
enforcement agencies, under the Food Act 2003 (NSW) and (for licensed food
businesses) under the Food Regulation 2010 (NSW). Notification is to be provided to
Council and the NSW Food Authority.

Note: To arrange notification of the food business with Council go to
www.newcastle.gov.au <http://www.newcastle.gov.au» and download a copy of
the 'Council Food Business Notification Form’ or contact Council’'s Environmental
Health Services on (02) 4974 2525. To notify with the NSW Food Authority "go
to www.foodnotify.nsw.gov.au «http.//www.foodnotify.nsw.gov.au» and follow
the instructions.

Prior to the issuing of the first Occupation Certificate, the following documents are to be
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority and Council's Regulatory Section
(Planning & Environment):

a) a Validation Report confirming the site achieves the contamination remediation goals
giveninthe report: Remedial Ac//on Plan prepared by STS GeoEnvironmental Pty Ltd
dated February 2016

b) a Site Audit Statement (and associated report) prepared by a NSW accredited site
auditor certifying the site is suitable for the proposed land use
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CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED DURING THE OPERATION AND USE THE
DEVELOPMENT

&

n.

The hours of operation or trading of the premises are to be not more than from:

Use/ START FINISH
Component

Hotel and 24 Hours 24 Hours Monday to Sunday
Carpark

Function Centre/ 7.00am 12.00 midnight | Monday to Sunday
Restaurant

Function Centre 7.00am 10.00pm Monday to Sunday
Terrace/Cafe/
CaféTerrace

unless a separate application to vary the hours of operation or trading has been
submitted to and approved by Council.

NOTE: The Plan of Management is to be consistent with the approved hours of operation
stated in this condition. (Amended by MA2022-00238)

The maximum number of persons permittedinthe café, restaurant/barandfunction rooms
are not exceed the following maximums persons:

a) Café: 50 persons
b)  Restaurant: 80 Persons
c)  Function Centre: 200 Persons

Asign mustbedisplayedinaprominent positioninthe building stating the maximum number
of persons that are permitted in the building.

The use and occupation of the premises, including all plant and equipment installed
thereon, is not to give rise to any offensive noise, as defined under the Protection of the
Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW).

Should Council consider offensive noise has emanated from the premises, the
owner/occupier of the premises will be required to submit an acoustic assessment
prepared by a suitably qualified acoustical consultant recommending appropriate
acoustic measures necessary to ensure future compliance with this condition and will be
required to implement such measures within a nominated period. Furthermore, written
certification from the said consultant confirming the recommended acoustic measures
have been satisfactorily implemented will be required to be submitted to Council prior
to the expiration of the nominated period.

The use and occupation of the premises is not to give rise to the emission of any 'air
impurity’ as defined under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997
(NSW), that interferes unreasonably with the amenity of neighbouring premises and/or
other sensitive receivers.

Should Council consider that unreasonable levels of air impurities have been emitted
from the premises, the owner/occupier will be required to engage a suitably qualified
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consultant to recommend measures to control emissions of air impurities to an
acceptable level and such measures being implemented within a nominated time
period. Furthermore, written certification from the suitably qualified consultant will be
required to be submitted to Council confirming that air impurity emissions from the
premises do not interfere unreasonably with the amenity of neighbouring premises
and/or other sensitive receptors before the expiration of the nominated period.

No goods or advertising signs are to be displayed or allowed to stand on the public
footpath or street.

The landscaped areas are to be kept free of parked vehicles, stored goods, garbage or
waste material and being permanently maintained.

A Landscape Establishment Reportis to be submitted to Council following completion of
a three month maintenance period, verifying that satisfactory maintenance of the
landscape works has been undertaken and any necessary rectification measures have
been carried out to a high professional standard; copy of report format attached.

The driveway crossing, parking areas and stormwater management system are to be
properly maintained for the life of the development.

Vehicles are to be loaded or unloaded standing wholly within the premises and within
loading bays’ designated on the submitted plans or as otherwise provided in accordance
with the conditions of this consent and under no circumstances are vehicles to be loaded
or unloaded at the kerbside, across the public footpath or in a manner which obstructs
vehicular access to the site.

All vehicular movement to and from the site is to be in a forward direction.

Before the issue of the first occupation certificate, the proposed customer/staff parking
bays are to be permanently marked out on the pavement surface and being clearly
indicated by means of signs and/or pavement markings.

Before the issue of the first occupation certificate, the proposed "reverse-in only" parking
bays are to be permanently marked out on the pavement surface and being clearly
indicated by means of signs and/or pavement markings.

The installation of CCTV system is required to the minimum Industry standard shall be
undertaken in order to monitor and detect unacceptable behaviour inside and outside the
venue. The following must be undertaken to ensure adequate quality of CCTV and in
accordance with CCTV guidelines:

a. The licensee shall install cameras that will monitor and record patron movements
into and throughout the licensed premises whilst the premise is open to the public
inthe following manor;

i. A minimum of one camera with a field of view covering each patron’s entrance and
exit. Each shall be positioned to identify beyond a reasonable doubt each person’s
face upon entering and leaving the premise from the recording.

ii. A minimum of one camera with a field of view covering the external vicinity of each
entry/exit point to the premise to a radius of approximately ten (10) metres.

b. Allvideo equipmentand cameras are to be of superior quality, the camerais to record
at a minimum of ten (10) frames per second at a storage ratio of 720 x 480 pixels
being medium resolution, so as to facilitate identification of patrons, offenders and
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incidents occurring in and around the licensed premises. The footage is to display
the correct time, date and camera identification (Number) embedded on all
recordings which is to be readable upon being played back without interfering with
the captured image.

Where mood or low lighting is installed in areas of the licensed premises, all
surveillance cameras mustbe capable of producing acceptable videoimagesin which
patrons and offenders can be clearly identified.

C. All surveillance cameras must be operational one (1) hour prior to when the
licensed premise opens to trade and continues to record for at least thirty (30)
minutes after the licensed premise ceases to trade.

d.  All surveillance images stored are to be retained for a minimum period of thirty
(30) days before the storage device can be reused or destroyed.

e.  All surveillance images stored are to be made available for viewing immediately
whenever the licensed premise is trading and a copy supplied to police or an
inspector upon request, within forth-eight (48) hours.

f. The licensee is to ensure that the electronic recording device for the CCTV system
is located in an accessible position and placed in a secure location to prevent
unauthorised access.

g. Prior to the commencement of trade each day the CCTV system shall be checked
to ensure the equipment is in full operating order. If during the check or at any
other time, it is discovered that the equipment is not in full operating order, the
licensee or his delegate is to notify the Local Area Commander or his delegate
within two (2) hours. All reasonable steps must be undertaken to repair the system
as soon as practicable.

The premises must be operated in accordance with the Management Plan submitted with
the application and as amended by conditions of this consent. This Management Plan,and
asamendedbyanyconditionsmustbereadily availableforstafftoviewand adhereto, atalltimes.

Musical entertainment and amplified sound within the restaurant and function areas
being restricted to between 7:00am and 10:00 pm.

The proposed remediation work being carried out in accordance with the requirements
set out in the submitted Remedial Action Plan (RAP) prepared and dated February 2016,
the requirements of the appointed NSW Department of Environment and Conservation
(DEC) accredited Site Auditor and the conditions of this consent.

The operational hours of the loading bay are to be not more than Monday to.Friday
7.00am to 5.00pm and Saturday between 8.00am and 12.00pm.

Appropriate arrangements are to be made for the on-site collection of garbage
(recyclable and non-recyclable). Under no circumstances are any waste bins to be
presented to the kerb in Centenary Road or Wharf Road for collection. (Amended by
MA2022-00238)

ADVISORY MATTERS

Any proposed business identification sign or advertising sign should be designed in
accordance with the provisions of Newcastle Development Control Plan 2012 and be the
subject of a separate Development Application approved prior to erection or placement
in position.

It is recommended that, prior to commencement of work, the free national community
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service 'Dial before you Dig' be contacted on 1100 or by fax on 1200 652 077 regarding
the location of underground services in order to prevent injury, personal liability and
even death. Inquiries should provide the property details and the nearest cross
street/road.

Any necessary alterations to public utility installations are to be at the
developer/demolisher’s expense and to the requirements of both Council and any other
relevantauthorities. Council and other service authorities should be contacted for specific
requirements prior to the commencement of any works.

Any approval for fences on side boundaries, common to other private properties, is
independent of any consent or agreement which may be required of any adjoining
owner under the provisions of the Dividing Fences Act 1991 (NSW).

Prior to commencing any construction works, the following provisions of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW) (the 'Act’) are to be complied
with:

a) A Construction Certificate is to be obtained in accordance with Section 81A(2)(a)
of the Act

b)  APrincipal Certifying Authority is to be appointed and Council is to be notified of
the appointment in accordance with Section 81A(2)(b) of the Act and

Council is to be given at least two days' notice of the date intended for
commencement of building works, in accordance with Section 81A(2)(c) of the Act.

A Construction Certificate application for this project is to include a list of fire safety
measures proposed to be installed in the building and/or on the land and include a
separate list of any fire safety measures that already exist at the premises. The lists
must describe the extent, capability and basis of design of each of the measures.

Development applications are not assessed against the provisions of the Building Code
of Australia. A Section 96 modification under the Environmental Planning and
Assessment/ Act 1979 (NSW) will be required if design amendments that cause the
proposal to be inconsistent with the development consent are necessary to comply with
the provisions of the Building Code of Australia.

Prior to the occupation or use of a new building, or occupation or use of an altered
portion of, or an extension to an existing building, an Occupation Certificate is to be
obtained from the Principal Certifying Authority appointed for the proposed
development. An application for an Occupation Certificate must contain the information
set out in Clause 149 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000(NSW).

A copy of the final Fire Safety Certificate (together with a copy of the current fire safety
schedule) is to be given to the Commissioner of NSW Fire Brigades and afurther copy of
the Certificate (together with a copy of the current fire safety schedule) is to. be
prominently displayed in the building.

An annual Fire Safety Statement in the form described in Clause 175 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 (NSW) is to be submitted to
Council and a copy (together with a copy of the current fire safety schedule) is to be
given to the Commissioner of New South Wales Fire Brigades. A further copy of the
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Statement (together with a copy of the current fire safety schedule) is to be prominently
displayed in the building.

For the purposes of applying the provisions of the Building Code of Australia for class 1,
2, 3, 4, 9a (health care) and 9c (aged care) buildings, it is advised that the proposed
building is located n a Flood Hazard Area and the:

c) Defined Flood Level (DFL) is 2.50m Australian Height Datum (AHD)

d) Flood Hazard Level is 2.90m AHD (Freeboard is 500mm above DFL)
e) Maximum Flow Velocity of floodwaters for the Defined Flood Event is 0.60m/
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30 June 2023

Ms Amanda Gale

Senior Development Officer
City of Newcastle

PO Box 489

Newcastle NSW 2300

Dear Ms Gale

Response to Public Voice Issues: 317 Wharf Road, Newcastle
(MA2022/00238)

We act on behalf of our client in relation to the proposed Section 4.55 (2) Modification to the
approved hotel at 317 Wharf Road, Newcastle. Following the Public Voice meeting on 26 April
2023, you requested we provide responses to the issues raised. The table below provides a
summary of the key issues raised by the neighbours and Councillors, and our responses to assist
with Council’s assessment of this application. To simplify our responses, we have categorised the
concerns under various headings relating to Statutory and Policy, Amenity, Design and Aesthetics,
and Traffic and Parking.

Issues Raised Response

Statutory and Policy

Non-compliance with the maximum building | The amendments include a very minor increase of 200mm to
height accommodate the thickness of the solar panels. The solar panels are
necessary to meet the BCA/NCC JV3 requirement due to the change
in NCC/BCA 2019 Amendment 1. These will be located on the lower
level of the approved roof and there is no increase in height with the
approved lift overrun being at 28.7m. The proposed building height
of the development will remain compliant with the 30m maximum

Navon Planning Pty Ltd ABN 45 650 499 476
PO Box 517, St Ives NSW 2075

p: (02) 8355 7108
e: office@navonplanning.com.au w: www.navonplanning.com.au
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Issues Raised

Response

building height. As such, the proposal maintains compliance with the
maximum building height.

Heritage impacts due to setback reduction
towards the heritage listed Argyle House.

The application to modify the development consent at 317 Wharf
Road, Newcastle, will have a negligible impact on the heritage
significance of the Newcastle City Centre Heritage Conservation Area
and the adjoining heritage item, Argyle House. The proposed
modifications are supported by the heritage consultants, NBRS, who
prepared a letter submitted with this application. The letter
concluded the following;

“ The proposed modiifications to the development consent are limited
to minor internal improvements to the layout of the approved
building and minor external additions of fire stairs, plant rooms, solar
panels on the roof and associated changes to entrances, carparking
and landscaping.

The cultural significance of the Newcastle City Centre Heritage
Conservation Area and the cultural significance of the Argyle House
will be retained. The proposed modifications to the approved building
are consistent with the heritage objectives of the Newcastle LEP 2012
and the Newcastle DCP 2012.”

As such, there are no heritage impacts generated by the proposed
maodifications to the approved building.

The proposal moves the building closer to 335
Wharf Road.

The application does not propose any changes to the approved
setback to the western boundary with 335 Wharf Road.

The application included an additional 10
bicycle spaces and noted there were no such
spaces approved, however the originally
approved DA included a condition requiring 10
bicycle spaces.

The relevant DA consent condition is noted below.

28. Bicycle racks for a minimum of 10 bicycles to be provided onsite.
Full details to be included in documentation for a Construction
Certificate.

Development contributions to be delayed as
per Condition 3 of the DA approval

Refer to the letter prepared by Mr Joshua Palmer, Partner at Pikes &
Verekers Lawyers which addresses this matter.

317 Wharf Road, Newcastle p
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Issues Raised

Response

Amenity

Noise from the loading dock

The approved garbage room includes an external roller door which
has been reconfigured with an internal door and direct access to the
loading dock under this modification. The changes are entirely
internal, do not change the way in which the dock/room operates,
and presents no external change or impact. The changes are to
provide a “sound lock” to acoustically separate the room/dock from
internal/guest areas of the hotel. Additionally, the DA consent
specified a conditions restricting the use of this loading dock;

84. The operational hours of the loading bay are to be not more than
Monday to Friday 7.00am to 5.00pm and Saturday between 8.00am
and 12.00pm.

The location of the loading dock is also appropriately designed to
ensure that it is not directly adjoining any of the neighbouring units
at 335 Wharf Road. Therefore, the location of the approved loading
dock is considered to be acceptable from an acoustic perspective.

Pollution from loading dock

Restricted hours as noted above.

View loss

The building envelope is not materially altered by the proposed
modifications and therefore no additional views are expected to be
impacted. Any potential view impacts from neighbouring buildings
would have been assessed by Council in relation to the approved DA.

Outside terrace for function centre

Condition 69 of the approved DA stipulates various operating hours
for the different uses within the building. The function centre and
restaurant were approved to operate from 7am until midnight,
Monday to Sunday. The function centre terrace, café and café terrace
located on the ground level, are approved to operate from 7am to
10pm, Monday to Sunday. Therefore in relation to the function centre
terrace, access to this area will be closed by 10pm.

Condition 70, imposes the maximum capacity of the café, restaurant
and function centre, all of which are not proposed to be changed.
Subsequently, the capacity of these spaces will remain as per the
approved DA.

317 Wharf Road, Newcastle 3
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Issues Raised

Response

Noise from function centre

As discussed above, the operation of the function centre has already
been addressed in the DA approval and no changes are proposed
under this application.

Privacy screens were conditioned in the
original DA

Refer to the separate letter sent to Council on a without prejudice
basis.

Design and Aesthetics

Poor design of building

The application does not propose any changes to the material and
finishes schedule of the approved development. As discussed
previously, the approved building envelope is largely retained with
only very minor changes to the fire stairs.

Aesthetics of the approved western wall that
apartments at 335 Wharf Road are facing.

Aesthetics of the building are not altered by this application and
remain consistent with the approved DA.

Poor architecture- same size as the refused
boarding house

As discussed above, the aesthetics of the building are not altered by
this application and remain consistent with the approved DA relating
to the hotel and function centre (DA2013/1236).

Street activation will be impacted by the
hydrant booster and substation.

In preparation for the Construction Certificate, it was discovered that
the existing substation located on Wharf Road does not have the
capacity to accommodate the approved building and therefore needs
to be upgraded to meet Ausgrid requirements. Ausgrid advised the
applicant that a new substation will require re-location and the new
location is designed to meet their requirements.

The fire hydrant and sprinkler pump room is proposed in the selected
location due to the insufficient available mains pressure required to
operate fire hydrant and fire sprinkler system in accordance with BCA
and AS2419.

As such, the proposed hydrant booster and substation are in the
most appropriate locations and are incorporated to comply with the
relevant provisions.

317 Wharf Road, Newcastle 4
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Issues Raised

Response

Traffic and Parking

Reduction of approved car parking.

The reduction of car spaces to 100 is considered appropriate for the
proposal. For guests it equates to a parking rate of 1 space per 2.3
rooms. The RTA Guide to Traffic Generating Developments provides
commentary on parking for tourist hotels with 1 space per 5 rooms
for a 5 star international hotel and 1 space per 4 bedrooms in 3 and
4 star hotels. This excludes the parking demand generated by other
hotel functions such as conference activities.

Applying the rate of 1 space per 4 bedrooms equals 44 parking
spaces (176/4). The balance of 32 guest spaces is greater than
required, applying the prior/approved parking rate of 1 space per
60m2 for the restaurant/function space GFA of 1,454sgm. This is in
addition to the 22 staff parking spaces provided on site.

The parking provision on site is consistent with the aim of the Council
DCP, allowing for the following:

e A high proportion of the staff and visitors can arrive by means
other than private car, with good access to public transport, taxis
/ uber, walking and cycling. The site is located conveniently for
light rail use.

e The employees will be spread across the day with the peak
staffing demands in the middle of the day, associated with
change over for rooms. At this time, the use of the car park will
be much lower and can cater for staff parking at these times if
required.

e The hotel will not be full for the majority of the time, with typical
utilisation rates of 65% for hotels, which reduces the potential
demand for parking. The hotel would potentially be full at peak
times e.g. Christmas and special events such as V8 Supercars,
etc.

e The hotel could be attractive for group tours who arrive by hire
bus from the airport or part of a coach travel trip and will not use
private motor vehicles.

317 Wharf Road, Newcastle 5
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Response

e Public parking is available in the local street as well as in multi-
deck car parks in the centre of Newcastle that could be used by
guests if required.

Current site is being used as valet parking for
Rydges Hotel

The valet parking for the Rydges Hotel is an issue for the Rydges
Hotel to respond to, as there is no legal requirement for the subject
site to provide this on-going facility.

A new traffic study for the proposal was
requested because the original DA approval
was in 2016.

Refer to the separate letter sent to Council on a without prejudice
basis.

Based on the above responses, we trust Council now has adequate information to be able to finalise
the assessment of this application. Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to

contact me on -

Regards

Eli Gescheit

Director

317 Wharf Road, Newcastle 6




THE CITY OF NEWCASTLE
Report to Development Applications Committee Meeting on & Clty of
17 October 2023 Newcastle

PROCESSING CHRONOLOGY

MA2022/00238 S4.55(2) MODIFICATION TO DA2013/1236 — 317 WHARF ROAD

NEWCASTLE

22/07/2022 Application lodged via the NSW Planning Portal

3/08 to 17/08/2022 Application notified in accordance with CN's Community
Participation Plan.

18/11/2022 Request for additional information

08/12/2023 Additional information received

21/03/2023 Request for additional information

25/03/2023 Additional information received

04/04/2023 Request for additional information

26/04/2023 Public Voice Committee meeting

30/06/2023 Additional information received

28/07/2023 Request for additional information

28/08/2023 Additional information received

31/08/2023 Email advice to applicant advising of assessment position
regarding request to amend Condition 3 - deferring contribution
payment.

7/09/2023 Email advice from applicant advising of acceptance of CN's
position on not recommending approval to defer payment of
contributions to OC.

8/09/2023 Final confirmation that applicant is no longer pursuing
amendment to Condition 3 of Development Consent
(DA2013/1238).

8/09/2023 Additional information received
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ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER

DAC 17/10/2023 - 810 HUNTER STREET NEWCASTLE WEST- -
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ELEVEN STOREY COMMERCIAL

DEVELOPMENT - DA2022/01424

7.2 Attachment A: Submitted Plans

7.2 Attachment B: Draft Schedule of Conditions

7.2 Attachment C: Processing Chronology

7.2 Attachment D: Applicant Clause 4.6 Request for
Exemption

DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER



Deve_lopment Applications Committee \ C,ty of
Meeting 17 October 2023 Newcastl

INTENTIONAL BLANK PAGE

DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER



PROJECT

810 HUNTER STREET

310 HUNTER STREET NEWCASTLE NSW
LOT 10,11, 12, SECTION B, DP 976801

Beresford Land Company

P +671 2 4969 3631 ISSUE | DESCRIPTION
A FOR COORDINATION
E HELLO@SDARCH.COM.AU . R COORDINATION
A SUITE 1, LEVEL 1, 187 UNION ST, THE JUNCTION NSW 2291 c FOR COORDINATION
SDARCH.COM.AU D Preliminary DA
E DA Issue

BY
RM

RM

RM

DATE
28/10/2022
2/11/2022
11/11/2022
2/12/2022
7/12/2022

PROJECT
810 HUNTER STREET

CLIENT
Beresford Land Company

DRAWING
COVER PAGE

PROJECT NO.
2020-097

LOCATION
810 HUNTER STREET NEWCASTLE NSW

DRAWING NO. ISSUE NO. SCALE
DDO000 E @A3

Information contained in this docuinent is copyright and
may not be used or reproduced for any other project or
purpose. Verify all dimensions and levels on site and
report any discrepancies prior to the commencement of
work. Drawings are to be read in conjunction with all
contract documents. Use figured dimensions only. Do not
scale from drawings. The accuracy of content and format
for copies of drawings issued electronically cannot be
guaranteed. The completion of the issue details checked
and authorised section below is confirmation of the
status of the drawing. The drawing shall not be used for
construction unless endorsed "For Construction” and
authorised for issue.

BIMcloud: SDASERVERO2 - BIMcloud Basic for Archicad 25/2022-097_
810 Hunter Street 281122

SPACE-DESIGN-ARCHITECTURE



LEGEND

RPB
SCE1

BAL
BW1
CLD1
FB1

GWS

PCON

DRAWI
8

DD000
DDO001
DD002
DD003
DD004
DD005
DD006
DDO006a
DD006b
DD006c
DD007
DD008
DD009
DDO010
DDO011
DD012
DD013
DD014
DD015
DDO016
DD017
DD100
DD101
DD200
DD201
DD202
DD203
DD204
DD205
DD206
DD207
DD208
DD209
DD210
DD211
DD300
DD301
DD302
DD303
DD400
DD401
DD500
DD501

RAISED PLANTER BED PV
EXTERNAL SCREEN cT
CUSTOM PERFORATED SHADE SCREEN FHR
GLAZED BALUSTRADE FSP
BLOCKWORK - TYPE 1

CLADDING - TYPE 1 GW
FACE BRICK - TYPE 1 MSSB
STACKED BOND FEATURE BRICKWORK SA1
GLAZED WINDOW SYSTEM SCP

ACOUSTIC MECHANICAL LOUVRES
ACOUSTIC MECHANICAL LOUVRES POWDER COATED MONUMENT

PRECAST CONCRETE

NG LIST

3D PERSPECTIVES - SHEET 3
COVER PAGE

LEGEND | NOTES | DRAWING LIST
CONNECTION TO COUNTRY
SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - FUTURE BUILDING HEIGHTS
SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - STREETSCAPE

SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - FSR STUDY

SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - FSR STUDY 2

SITE CONTEXT - MASSING STUDY

SITE CONTEXT - INTERSECTION STUDY

SITE CONTEXT - INTERSECTION STUDY

SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - MASSING

SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - VIEWS ANALYSIS

SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - IMPACTS ON NEIGHBOURS
SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - LOCAL PRECEDENTS

SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - INFRASTRUCTURE

SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - TRAFFIC APPROACH

CAR PARK ENTRY ANALYSIS
3D PERSPECTIVES - SHEET 1
3D PERSPECTIVES - SHEET 2
3D PERSPECTIVES - SHEET 3
SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS - IMPACT ON NEIGHBOURS SHEET 02
SITE/ROOF PLAN
EXISTING | DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
GROUND FLOOR PLAN

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

FIFTH FLOOR PLAN

SIXTH FLOOR PLAN

SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN

EIGHT FLOOR PLAN

NINTH FLOOR PLAN

TENTH FLOOR PLAN

ROOF PLAN

ELEVATIONS - SHEET 1
ELEVATIONS - SHEET 2
ELEVATIONS - SHEET 3
ELEVATIONS - SHEET 4
SECTIONS - SHEET 1

SECTIONS - SHEET 2

SHADOW DIAGRAMS - SHEET 1
SHADOW DIAGRAMS - SHEET 2

P +61 2 4969 3631
E HELLO@SDARCH.COM.AU
A SUITE 1, LEVEL 1, 187 UNION ST, THE JUNCTION NSW 2291

PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL

COOLING TOWER

DOMESTIC COLD WATER/FHR PUMP

DIESEL FIRE HYDRANT/ FIRE SPRINKLER PUMP
AS2118.6-2012, AS2419.1-2021 AND AS2118.1-2017
GREEN WALL

MECHANICAL SERVICES SWITCHBOARD

STREET AWNING

SUP COOL PUMPSET

DESCRIPTION

DA Issue

DA Reissue

DA RFI ISSUE

DA RFI ISSUE

DA RFI ISSUE

NOTES

LEP/DCP REQUIREMENTS

ZONE-

B3 COMMERCIAL CORE

PERMITTED WITH CONSENT

Car parks; Centre-based child care facilities; Commercial premises; Community facilities; Educational establishments; Entertainment
facilities; Environmental facilities; Flood mitigation works; Function centres; Hotel or motel accommodation; Information and education
facilities; Medical centres; Mortuaries; Oyster aquaculture; Passenger transport facilities; Places of public worship; Recreation areas;
Recreation facilities (indoor); Registered clubs; Respite day care centres; Restricted premises; Roads; Sex services premises; Shop top
housing; Signage; Tank-based aquaculture; Tourist and visitor accommodation; Transport depots

ACID SULFATE SOILS- Class 3 and Class 4

MINE SUBSIDENCE AREA- N/A

FLOOD PRONE-
HEIGHT LIMIT-
LANDSCAPING-
LOT SIZE-

FSR-

The site is located in a flood area. The minimum habitable floor level is 3.4 AHD.

90m

N/A

903m?2

81

FSR Reduced to 3:1 only due to clause 7.10A of Newcastle LEP.

The maximum floor space ratio for a building that is located on land with a site area of less than 1,500 square metres
is whichever is the lesser of—

(@) the floor space ratio identified on the Floor Space Ratio Map, or

(b) 3:1.

GFA ALLOWABLE- 2,709m? (with additional 10% - 2979.9m?)

HERITAGE-
P.O.S-
SETBACKS:

CARPARKING

The site falls within the Newcastle City Centre Heritage Conservation Area
N/A
STREET WALL HEIGHT- 16m
FRONT- Om up to 16m
6m from16m to 45m
12m above 45m
SIDE- No setbacks mentioned in DCP
REAR-  Om up to 16m
6m from 16mto 45m
12m above 45m

FOOD AND DRINK, RETAIL, CAFE
1 per 6.5m? or 1 space per 3 seats
BUSINESS AND OFFICE PREMISES
1 per 60m2 (72 required, 56 provided)

7/12/2022
9/02/2023
20/04/2023
28/04/2023

16/06/2023

GFA Calculations
Zone Name Zone Number Measured Area
GFA Level 03 57.62
GFA Level 04 422.92
GFA Level 05 584.96
GFA Level 06 577.21
GFA Level 07 572.98
GFA Level 08 573.41
GFA Level 09 577.89 = —4
g T |~
GFA Ground 17.81 - \
GFA Ground 294.28 \
4,268.31 m2 J47:1
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The existing building in its current form is completely privatised and does not allow passer-by's to experience the site. One of the main drivers for the ground floor design Was tO SIVE @ fiuimee Tre compietion of the cove actis checkes

and authorised section below is confirmation of the

part of the space back for public use and enjoyment, particularly because the site has 3 street frontages. We saw an opportunity to create a Melbourne like activation along the two status of the crawing. The drawing shal ot b used for
. . e . e . . authorised for issue.
laneways, allowing people to sit, eat, watch and meet others. Initially we proposed the idea of the space spilling onto both Florence and Beresford Lane, encouraging pedestrian

movement from the Interchange towards Hunter St along the laneway. We now understand from our Pre-DA meeting the safety concerns with the width of Beresford Lane and
encouraging pedestrians alongside cars without a footpath is not favourable. Focusing on opening to Florence Street only instead, we dedicated a portion of the site as a gathering
space for both pedestrians and commercial tenants to partake in urban life.

The next step in designing the communal space was to meet with a First Nations man to ensure our Connection to Country was created in a meaningful way. Through mutual
connections we met with Adam Manning to understand Connection to Country from his perspective in the built environment. "Adam Manning was born on Awabakal/Worimi Country
and has Kamilario kinship. He is a musican, artist, designer, producer and researcher at the University of Newcastle, NSW" (<https://www.adammanning.info/>)

Adam asked us what we felt at the site, which was difficult to answer. Hunter Street is busy, noisy, and along this section there is nowhere to stop and be sheltered from the city life.
We all had no real connection to this site. Adam advised us that by creating a space where you can sit and just be on the land is fostering Connection to Country. Our goal was to
Create a calming space where the sense of time is haltered for a second before the workday commences, or a chance to have a break during the work day. The space forsters
interactions and creates a sense of community. Adam has created a piece of music which allows us to experience the site sonically. His composition layers the sites history from
Indigenous culture to European settlement as experienced from the street. The music transitions to a slower pace in the forecourt yarning space and allows us to understand the
feeling of the space. Please scan the QR code below to listen.

810 Hunter Street Soundscape

o= - - R

Time COd_es

0:00 - 0:13, imitates the lands pre—colonial water k.

Amovements using clapsticks performed by First Nations
‘man Manning

2. 0:14 -1:02, combines a site field recording (street
sounds) with musical patterns

3. 1:03 - 1:43, depicts the buildings entrance/yarning space

SOUNDSCAPE
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A study of the three sites within the block between Stewart Avenue and Florence Street has been undertaken, to ensure that future development can
occur. This study is based off the FSR requirements in the Newcastle LEP, as below:

8:1

FSR Reduced to 3:1 only due to Clause 7.10A of Newcastle LEP.

The maximum floor space ratio for a building that is located on land with a site area of less than 1,500 square metres is whichever is the lesser of-
(a) the floor space ratio identified on the Floor Space Ratio Map, or

(b) 3:1.
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HUNTER STREET HUNTER STREET HUNTER STREET

PRE-AMALGAMATION SITES

Pre-amalgamation, the three sites between
Florence Street and Stewart Avenue do not
meet the FSR site area requirements.
Therefore, the FSR of 8:1 is reduced to 3:1 in
accordance with Clause 7.10a of the Newcastle
LEP.

P +61 2 4969 3631
E HELLO@SDARCH.COM.AU
A SUITE 1, LEVEL 1, 187 UNION ST, THE JUNCTION NSW 2291

3 x SITES AMALGAMATED
(826 + 822 + 810 HUNTER ST)

Post-amalgamation, the total site area reaches
close to the 1,500m? requirement, but still falls
short. This means if the 3 sites were to be
amalgamated, the 3.1 FSR rule would still
apply. As these sites are landlocked by
roadways, there are no opportunities for an
increase to the site sizes.
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AMALGAMATION STUDY

A study of the 2 adjoining sites (826 and 822 Hunter Street) has been completed to ensure this site can be developed in the future and if it was, the possible impacts on 810
Hunter St. As previously demonstrated, if the 2 sites were amalgamated, the site area would be 579m2. A 3.1 FSR would apply, resulting in a maximum gross floor area of

1738m2 and a maximum 90m height limit would apply.

DCP COMPLIANT BULDING ENVELOPE

The site would require a setback of 6m along the street/side and rear setbacks above
the 16m street wall height. This results in ineffienct floorplates and would not be
commercially appealling.
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POSSIBLE MASSING

By redistributing the FSR of the upper levels to lower levels a more commercially
viable building could be developed. The 6 lanes of traffic along Stewart Avenue allows
for sufficient separation to justify the reduction of the street setback along the
western boundary. A 3m setback to Hunter Street would allow for articulation.
Although this massing does not comply with a 3:1 FSR and instead works to a 4.7:1
FSR, it results in a better outcome for 826/822 Hunter Street.
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MASSING STUDY

This diagram shows the likely future streetscape as viewed from Stewart Avenue looking North.

This existing gradual hierarchy in building height from the corner of Stewart Ave and Hunter St, towards sites which could reach the 90m height limit highlights the success of
diversity in scale within the city, despite the blanket 90m height limit along this end of Hunter Street. If 822/826 were developed with similar principles to those atin

DA2022/00923 (775 Hunter St), it will allow for a positive urban response with views towards the sky, necessary solar access and architectural interest.
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lot consolidation, however redevelopment of adjacent properties is height, therefore we have set our street wall height to 13m, which is the closest we can relate to our
unlikely due to the single residence immediately to the sites west. This neighbours while creating viable floor to floors.
effectively isolates our lot within its current boundaries. YT Y Y Y TY Y Y Y Y Y TYT Y Y Y Y Y Y YT YT Y Y
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PERMEABILITY ARTICULATION

The building does not set back from the street, utilises permeable floor The building emphasises a strong linear expression both horizontally and vertically through the use
to ceiling glazing and incorporates various gathering spaces to promote of a rigourous and consistent facade breakup. The recessing of the level 4 podium creates two
interaction between the street and the built form. unified dynamic built forms of varying scales while the green wall creates interest to a highly visable

approach and manages harsh western sun.
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Analysis of views, surrounding development and orientation allows for the purposeful organisation of facade glazing
to frame key outlooks, shade harsh sunlight and maximise building efficiency.
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1. SOLAR ORIENTATION

The building has been designed to respond efficiently to
its solar orientation, celebrating its North East outlook
while controlling sun from the West.
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Maximising views out from the open floor plate is

SHADING APPLICATION essential while achieving sufficient solar shading.
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IMPACT ON NEIGHBOURS

A study has been completed to ensure privacy to the residential neighbours at 14 Beresford Lane. Strategies include setting the building back from the Western
boundary by 6 meters, and landscaping the western edge of the Level 4 terrace to ensure that overlooking is not an issue. The below diagrams demostrate that

there are no privacy concerns.
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INFRASTRUCTURE ANALYSIS

The site is well serviced by public transport, being a short walk to Newcastle Interchange, accessing the tram towards Newcastle East, trains towards Maitland or
the Central Coast/Sydney and buses towards Newcastle suburbs. The site is also easily accesible by bike, with multiple dedicated bike lanes in close proximity.
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CARPARK ENTRY OFF BERESFORD LANE APPROACH CARPARK ENTRY OFF FLORENCE STREET APPROACH
SITE The diagrams above indicate there is minimal difference in approach if the carpark entry is moved
from Beresford Lane to Florence Street. The only minimal benefit is for cars approaching from a
APPROACH FROM WEST westerly direction. Sheet DD013 identifies the negative impact this would have on other aspects of
the design.

APPROACH FROM NORTH
APPROACH FROM SOUTH
_—————— APPROACH FROM EAST

———— COMMON APPROACH
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GROUND FLOOR -

ENTRY OFF FLORENCE STREET
PROS

- Large street frontage to Hunter
Street

CONS

- Driveway segregates
commercial space from lift/ stairs
and toilets/services

TYPICAL LEVEL -
ENTRY OFF FLORENCE STREET

PROS
- Achieves same amount of car
spaces as other scheme

CONS

- Driveway segregates car spaces
from lift/ stair. this is a safety
concern for pedestrians and fire
egress.

- Upper office levels will lose main
view of harbour and northern
light if lift/stair/wc's are
positioned along the northern
elevation.

- More office space along western
facade
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DRAFT SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

Cityof '
Newcastle

Application number DA2022/01424

Land

Lot 10 Sec B DP 976801
Lot 11 Sec B DP 976801
Lot 12 Sec B DP 976801

Property 810 Hunter Street Newcastle West

Description of development Demolition of existing commercial building and

construction of an eleven storey commercial development

Reasons for approval

The proposed development, subject to the recommended conditions, is consistent with the
objectives of the applicable environmental planning instruments, being; Newcastle Local
Environmental Plan 2012 (NLEP) and applicable State environmental planning policies.

The proposed is acceptable in relation to the objection under Clause 4.6 Exceptions to
Development Standards of the NLEP 2012, against the development standard at Clause 7.10A
Floor space ratio for certain other development and considers the objection to be justified in
the circumstances consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.4 and Clause 7.10A and the
objectives of the Zone B3 Commercial Core under NLEP 2012.

The proposed development is, subject to the recommended conditions, consistent with the
objectives of the Newcastle Development Control Plan 2012.

The proposed development is considered to be of an appropriate scale and form for the site
and the character of the locality.

The proposed development has appropriate management and mitigation of impacts through
conditions of consent.

The proposed development, subject to the recommended conditions, will not result in
unacceptable adverse impacts upon the natural or built environments.

The proposed development is a suitable and planned use of the site and its approval is within
the public interest.

Page 1 of 36



Terms and Reasons for Conditions

GENERAL CONDITIONS

101

Condition

1. Approved plans and documentation

The development is to be implemented in accordance with the plans and supporting documents
set out in the following table except where modified by any conditions of this consent.

Approved plans
Drawing Issue Plan title Drawn by Date of plan
number number
DD100 G Roof Level -Site Plan Space Design Architecture 20/04/2023
DD101 E Demolition site plan Space Design Architecture 07/12/2022
DD200 o] Ground Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [16/06/2023
DD201 I First Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD202 [ Second Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD203 [ Third Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD204 K Fourth Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD205 U Fifth Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD206 H Sixth Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [07/12/2022
DD207 H Seventh Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [07/12/2022
DD208 H Eight Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [07/12/2022
DD209 H Ninth Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [07/12/2022
DD210 [ Tenth Floor Plan Space Design Architecture [07/12/2022
DD211 F Roof Plan Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD300 [ Elevation - Sheet 1 Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD301 K Elevation - Sheet 2 Space Design Architecture 16/06/2023
DD302 K Elevation - Sheet 3 Space Design Architecture [16/06/2023
DD303 I Elevation - Sheet 4 Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD400 I Sections - Sheet 1 Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD401 G Sections - Sheet 2 Space Design Architecture [16/06/2023
DD700 E Material Finishes Board [Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
DD701 C Signage Location Space Design Architecture [20/04/2023
C-0200 B Stormwater BG&E 27/04/2023
Management and Levels
Plan Ground Level
C-0204 B Stormwater BG&E 27/04/2023
Management Level 4
C-0355 B OSD Tank Plan BG&E 27/07/203
C-0700 B Erosion and Sediment [BG&E 27/04/2023
Control Plan
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Approved documents
Document title Version Prepared by Date of
number document

Site Waste Minimisation - DeWitt Consulting Town Planning [15/02/2023

and Management Plan

Detailed Contamination - UM Environments - James 23/08/2023

Assessment McMahon

Green Travel Plan VERO2 SECA Solution Pty Ltd - C.Thomas [07/12/2022

Landscaping Plans Revision C Moir Landscape Architecture 05/12/2022

Traffic Impact Statement - SECA Solution Pty Ltd — Sean 30/11/2022
Morgan

Statement of Heritage - Contemporary Heritage - Jason November 2022

Impact Penhall

Due Diligence - Archaeological Management &  (08/12/2022

Aboriginal Archaeological Consulting Group - Benjamin

Assessment Streat

In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and conditions, the conditions
prevail.

Indent In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and documents, the
approved plans prevail.

Condition reason: to ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting
documentation that applies to the development.

Development contributions - 7.12 general

In accordance with the Newcastle City Council Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan
(the Plan), a monetary contribution of $372,593.67 shall be paid to the Newcastle City Council
for the purposes of the provision, extension or augmentation of transport and social
infrastructure.

(a)  Ifthe contribution is not paid within the financial quarter that this consent is granted, the
contribution payable will be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Plan and
the amount payable will be calculated on the basis of the contribution rates applicable at
the time of payment.

(b)  Subject to prevailing Ministerial Directions, the monetary contribution shall be paid to

Newcastle City Council

(i) prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate where the development is for
subdivision; or

(ii)  priorto the issue of the first Construction Certificate where the development is for
building work.

(iii)  prior to issue of the Subdivision Certificate or first Construction Certificate,
whichever occurs first, where the development involves both subdivision and
building work; or

(iv) prior to the works commencing where the development does not require a
Construction Certificate or Subdivision Certificate.
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Condition reason: To ensure development contributions are paid to address the increased
demand for public amenities and services resulting from the approved development.

BUILDING WORK
BEFORE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

Condition

Construction Management Plan

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building, a Construction Management Plan (CMP) must be prepared to
manage all environmental aspects associated with the construction works, including off site
impacts such as transport to and from the site. The CMP is to include but not be limited to:

a)

b)

d)

f)

g)

A site management strategy, identifying and addressing issues such as environmental
health and safety, site security, and traffic management.

A contaminated management strategy which addressed the handling and disposal of
potential asbestos material during intrusive earthworks onsite to protect human
health and the environment.

A soil and water management strategy, detailing erosion and sediment control,
management of soil stockpiles, control and management of surface water and
groundwater. Procedures should be included to ensure that all roads adjacent to the
site are kept free and clear from mud and sediment.

A dust management strategy incorporating the recommendations as set out in the Air
Quality Assessment prepared by Northstar dated 4 August 2021, detailing procedures
to minimise dust generation, with reference to control techniques and operational
limits under adverse meteorological conditions.

A waste minimisation strategy that aims to avoid production of waste and maximise
reuse, recycling or reprocessing of potential waste material.

A community relations plan that aims to inform residents and other local stakeholders
of the proposed nature and timeframes for construction activities together with
contact details for site management.

A noise management strategy detailing measures to minimise the impact of the
construction phase on the amenity of the locality, in accordance with Department of
Environment and Climate Change Interim Construction Noise Guideline. Noise
monitoring during the construction phase should be incorporated into the program.

The CMP must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority and form
part of the documentation for the first Construction Certificate (whether for all or part of the

building).

Condition reason: To enable construction

Disabled access details

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), the building must be designed to be provided with access for
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persons with disabilities, to the extent necessary to comply with the Commonwealth’s Disability
(Access to Premises - Buildings) Standards 2010. Full details are to be included in the
documentation the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for part or
whole of a building).

Condition reason: to satisfy access standards for the disabled.
Car parking requirements

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building) on-site parking accommodation is to be provided for a minimum of
54 vehicles and such be set out generally in accordance with the minimum parking layout
standards indicated in Section 7.03 ‘Traffic, Parking and Access’ of Council’s adopted Newcastle
Development Control Plan 2012. Two of the parking spaces on the first floor are to be converted
into loading bays for small vehicle delivery/servicing. Both bays are to be line marked as
"Loading Bay". Full details are to be included in the documentation the first Construction
Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to meet on-site car parking numbers and design standards.
Car park design

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building) the car parking and vehicular access is to be designed to comply
with AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 - Parking facilities - Off-street car parking and AS/NZS 2890.6:2009 -
Parking facilities - Off-street parking for people with disabilities. Full details are to be included
in the documentation the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to satisfy car parking and vehicular access standards for vehicles.
Loading and unloading

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), a loading bay must be designed, with capacity to accommodate the
largest delivery vehicles likely to deliver goods to or from the premises and is to be provided in
a position adjacent to the proposed roller shutter. The loading bay is not to cause obstruction
to the vehicular access driveway or parking area. Full details are to be included in the
documentation the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for part or
whole of a building).

Condition reason: to enable safe loading and unloading on-site and permit unobstructed
vehicular access to the loading bay.

Driveways basecourse

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building) all proposed driveways, parking bays, loading bays and vehicular
turning areas are to be designed and constructed with a basecourse of a depth to suit design
traffic and be sealed with either bitumen seal, asphaltic concrete, concrete or interlocking
pavers. Full details to be included in the documentation the first Construction Certificate for the
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development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).
Condition reason: to set appropriate design standards for vehicle use on-site.
Landscape protection - driveways and parking bays

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building) either kerbing or a dwarf wall having a minimum height of 100mm
must be designed along the edge of all garden or lawn areas adjacent to driveways and parking
bays, sufficient to discourage the encroachment of vehicles thereon. Full details are to be
included in the documentation the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e.,
whether for part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to protect landscaping from vehicle damage.
Electric vehicle circuitry and electric vehicle charging point requirements

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building) a detailed electrical plan and specifications for all off-street car
parking must be prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced person (such as an electrical
engineer), demonstrating the following:

a) That each off-street car parking space will be provided with electrical circuitry to support
the installation of a 'Level 2' electric vehicle charger point. The construction certificate
plans are to:

i) Identify the power capacity to each car parking space.

ii) Identify the EV Distribution Board and EV Load Management System on each level of
parking. Locate EV Distribution Board(s) so that no future EV Ready connection will
require a cable of more than 50 metres from the parking bay to connect.

iii) Identify the conduit system to allow each car space to install an electric vehicle charger
point - such as cable trays and/or buried cables underground. This system should allow
future installation of cabling to power electric vehicle charger points and allow internet
access (run Ethernet cable or install 4G modem).

Note: The installation of a charging point is not required by this clause (a).
b) A minimum of one 'Level 2' electric charger must be provided and 'Level 2' electric chargers
must be provided to not less than 5% of all car parking spaces. The location of all electric

vehicle chargers must be shown on the construction certificate plans.

c) The certifier must be satisfied that the electrical plans and specifications are consistent
with (a) and (b) prior to the issue of the construction certificate.

Note: The minimum electric circuitry requirements for 'Level 2' electric vehicle charging
points are:

i) Privately available spaces: 'Level 2' slow - single phase 7kW power; and
ii) Public spaces: 'level 2' fast - three-phase 11-22kW power.

Full details are to be included in the documentation the first Construction Certificate for the
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development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to ensure that an acceptable standard of development is provided in relation
to electric vehicle parking and charging.

Roads Act Approval

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), a separate application is to be lodged and consent obtained from
Newcastle City Council for all works within the road reserve pursuant to Section 138 of the
Roads Act 1993. The consent is to be obtained, or other satisfactory arrangements confirmed
in writing from the Newcastle City Council.

Condition reason: to ensure compliance with the Roads Act 1993.
Public domain works required

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), the following works must be designed within the Hunter Street,
Florence Street and Beresford Lane public road reserve, in accordance with Council’s guidelines
and design specifications:

a) Upgrade Beresford Lane from Hunter Street to Florence Street including:
i Reconstruction of laneway pavement to CN standards

ii. Construction of new concrete dishdrain to direct surface water towards existing kerb
inlet pit on Stewart Avenue. Survey identification of existing services in laneway is to
be carried out and the dishdrain location is to be based on having the least impact on
existing services. It is preferred to have the dishdrain offset approximately one third
from the side of the laneway.

iii. New 375mm RRJ RCP pipe extending from existing surface inlet pit at intersection of
Beresford Lane and Florence Street to kerb inlet pit at intersection of Beresford Lane
and Stewart Avenue.

iv. Installation of V-grate pits in concrete dishdrain, connecting to underground 375mm
pipe.

V. Painting of 2 one-way arrows as well as a "No Stopping" edge line along the laneway.

b) Reconstruction of concrete kerb and gutter and footpath pavement along Florence

Street for the full site frontage.

c) Replacement of kerb ang gutter and installation of bluestone pavers along Hunter
Street extending from Florence Street to Stewart Avenue.

d) Construction of a raised continuous footpath across Florence Street for pedestrians
walking along Hunter Street. The layback on the Hunter Street side of the continuous
footpath is to be aligned with the existing kerb along Hunter Street. For cyclist safety,
no bullnose is to be included on the layback.

e) Installation of two Zelkova serrata 'Musashino' 150 litre street trees on the Hunter
Street site frontage. The awning is to be set back to allow for future tree growth.

Engineering design plans and specifications for the works being undertaken within the public
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road reserve are required to be prepared by a suitably qualified practising civil engineer with
experience and competence in the related field and submitted to Council for approval pursuant
to Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 (NSW).

The Section 138 approval must be obtained, or other satisfactory arrangements confirmed in
writing from Council, before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the
development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building)

Condition reason: to require details and council approval of works within the public road
reserve.

Water tanks and plumbing direction

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), details demonstrating that the roof water from the proposed new
work is to be directed to the proposed water tank with a minimum capacity of 4,000 litres and
being reticulated to all toilet cisterns in the end of trip facility area on third floor, with a mains
water top up being installed to maintain between 10% and 15% of the tank capacity.

Alternatively, details demonstrating that an electronically activated mechanical valve device is
to be installed to switch any new toilet cisterns and laundry taps to mains water when the tank
falls below 10% capacity. The water tank and plumbing is to be designed in accordance with the
Plumbing Code of Australia (National Construction Code Volume 3). Full details are to be
included in documentation for a Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to ensure appropriate design standards for water tanks and plumbing
applicable to the new work are included at the detailed design stage.

Stormwater management details

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), plans demonstrating that all stormwater runoff from the proposed
development being managed in accordance with the requirements of Element 7.06
‘Stormwater’ of Newcastle Development Control Plan 2012, the associated Technical Manual
and the latest issue of AS 3500.3 as applicable, as indicated on the stormwater management
concept plan prepared by BG&E (Project N22110, Drg. No. C-0200, C-0204 and C-0355, Rev B,
dated 27.04.2023) are to be prepared. Full details are to be included in documentation for a
Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to ensure that detailed designs provide for stormwater runoff relating to the
new work to be directed to a dispersion trench.

On-site drainage requirement

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), details are to be provided demonstrating that all new impervious
surfaces, including driveways and paved areas will be drained to the nominated discharge
controls. Full details are to be included in documentation for a Construction Certificate for the
development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).
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Condition reason: to ensure that details relating to impervious surface drainage applicable to
the new work are included at the detailed design stage.

Flooding - verifying floor levels

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), full details are to be provided demonstrating that the ground floor
level of all proposed buildings or building additions are to be reduced level 3.4 m Australian
Height Datum.

Condition reason: to require verification of proposed floor level heights.
Landscape plans and specifications

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), all proposed planting and landscape elements indicated on the
approved landscape concept plan or otherwise required by the conditions of this consent are
to be detailed on a comprehensive landscape plan and specification. The plan and specification
are to be prepared in accordance with the provisions of Newcastle Development Control Plan
2012 and is to include details of the following:

a) cross sections through the site

b) proposed contours or spot levels

c) botanical names

d) guantities and container size of all proposed trees

e) shrubs and ground cover

f) details of proposed soil preparation

g) mulching and staking

h) treatment of external surfaces and retaining walls where proposed
i) drainage, location of taps and

j) maintenance periods.

The plan and specification are to be prepared by a qualified landscape designer and be included
in documentation for a Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for part or
whole of a building).

Condition reason: to require a detailed landscape plan and specifications.

Screening of plant

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), all external items of air conditioning plant are to be designed to be
screened or positioned in such a manner as to not detract from the visual presentation of the
building. Full details are to be included in documentation for a Construction Certificate for the
development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to protect visual amenity.

Hunter Water Requirements - compliance certificate

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
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part or whole of a building), a copy of a Hunter Water compliance certificate (Water Act 1991 -
Section 50) must be obtained and included in the construction certificate documentation.

Note: Compliance is required with all of Hunter Water’s requirements to provide the
development with water supply and sewerage service.

Condition reason: to require a Hunter Water compliance certificate.
Waste storage facilities and arrangements details - mixed

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), details are to be provided showing facilities in a screened location
within the premises for the storage of garbage, discarded or returnable packaging or other
forms of trade wastes, and arrangements are to be made for regular removal and disposal of
same. The required garbage facility is to be suitable for the accommodation of Newcastle City
Council approved wheel type bins or bulk waste containers. Full details are to be included in
documentation for the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for part
or whole of a building).

Condition reason: to require full details of waste storage facilities.

Signage

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), engineer's certification of proposed fixtures and/or footings of the
signage is to be supplied to the certifier.

Condition reason: to require evidence of safety of advertising structures.

Archival Photographic Record

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), a full archival photographic record is to be undertaken of all

buildings on the site, including the interiors. The archival recording is to be in accordance with
the requirements of:

a) The NSW Heritage Office publication "How to Prepare Archival Records of Heritage
items" (1998); and
b) The Department of Planning's "Recording Places of Cultural Significance" (1991)

The record in digital form is to be submitted to the written satisfaction of Council’s Heritage
Planner is to be obtained prior to the release of the first Construction Certificate for the
development (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: To record the history of the place

Interpretation Plan

Before the release of the first Construction Certificate for the development (i.e., whether for

part or whole of a building), an interpretation plan is to be prepared by an experienced heritage
interpretation practitioner and submitted with the documentation for a Construction
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Certificate. The Interpretation Plan shall be in accordance with the Heritage Council’s
“Interpreting Heritage Places and Items Guidelines” (2005). The plan must interpret the former
uses and history of the site in a way that is engaging, informative and readily accessible to the
majority of visitors.

The interpretation plan must be prepared to the written satisfaction of Council’s Heritage
Planning and documentation evidencing this must be provided as part of the documentation
for the first Construction Certificate (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building). The
Interpretation Plan must be implemented prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate.

Condition reason: Keep the history of place
End of trip facilities

A total of 39 individual lockers are to be provided within the site to encourage use of the end of
trip and bicycle parking facilities. To provide space for these lockers, tandem parking space No.
54 as shown on the approved architectural plans is to be removed and replaced with 39
individual lockers. Details are to be submitted with the documentation for the first Construction
Certificate (i.e., whether for part or whole of a building).

Condition reason: Ensure provision of end of trip facilities
Beresford Lane Safety

Convex safety mirrors and an associated amber flashing warning light being installed in
accordance with the relevant Transport for NSW standard, at suitable location/s on the building
at the two entry/exit driveway into Beresford Lane to facilitate exiting driver visibility of
pedestrian and vehicle movements within the laneway. Under no circumstances is a mirror to
protrude into Beresford Lane. Details of the placement and size of the required mirrors to be
submitted with the application for the first Construction Certificate (i.e., whether for part or
whole of a building).

Condition reason: Ensure pedestrian and car safety
Driveway Exit Signs

Custom "No left turn" and "Right turn only" signs are to be placed at the exit driveway in a
location visible to all exiting vehicles. Under no circumstances is a sign to protrude into
Beresford Lane. Details of the placement and size of the required mirrors to be submitted with
the application for the first Construction Certificate (i.e., whether for part or whole of a
building).

Condition reason: To control traffic flow

Building numbering

Within one week of lodging an application for the first Construction Certificate (i.e., whether for
part or whole of a building), the applicant must submit an Addressing Allocation request to City
of Newcastle to commence the addressing allocation process for sub-address numbering. The

allocated sub-addressing will be as per the Addressing Allocation document issued by City of
Newcastle and in accordance with the NSW Addressing Policy. Any request for amendments to
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the Addressing Allocation must be submitted to City of Newcastle for consideration and if
approved, a revised Addressing Allocation will be issued.

Note: Addressing for this property may change. Please do not use property addressing for
advertising material until the Addressing Allocation has been issued. Addressing provided by
Newcastle City Council must be correctly implemented prior to any Occupation Certificate being
issued.

Condition reason: to ensure the necessary numbering is provided in accordance with the NSW
Addressing Policy.

BEFORE BUILDING WORK COMMENCES

Condition

28.

29.

30.

Toilets on site

Before building work commences, toilet facilities are to be available or provided at the work

site and maintained until the works are completed, at a ratio of one toilet plus one additional

toilet for every 20 persons employed at the site. Each toilet is to:

a) be a standard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer, or

b) have an on-site effluent disposal system approved under the Local Government Act 1993,
or

c) be a temporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Act 1993.

Condition reason: to require provision of toilet facilities on site.
Hoardings

Before building work commences, if construction / demolition work is likely to cause pedestrian
or vehicular traffic in a public place to be obstructed or rendered inconvenient, or involves the
need to enclose a public place, a hoarding or fence is to be erected between the work site and
the public place. If necessary, an awning is to be erected, sufficient to prevent any substance
from, or in connection with, the work falling into the public place. Any such hoarding, fence or
awning is to be removed when the work has been completed.

Condition reason: to protect public spaces during demolition.

Hoardings

Before building work commences an application is to be made to and approved by the
Newcastle City Council for the erection of a hoarding or part closure of the footway prior to
construction being commenced. Such overhead structure or protective fence is to comply with
the Work Health and Safety Act 2011, Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 and any relevant
approved industry code of practice. Notice of intention of commencement is to be given to

SafeWork NSW.

Condition reason: to protect public spaces during demolition.
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31. Traffic management (construction) plan
Before site work and/or building work commences, the developer is to submit to the Newcastle
City Council, for approval, a Construction Traffic Management Plan, addressing traffic control
measures to be implemented in the public road reserve during the construction phase.
Condition reason: to require a traffic management plan.

32. Erosion and sediment control - vehicle access
Before site work and/or building work commences a 3.0m wide all-weather vehicle access is to
be provided from the kerb and gutter to the building under construction, to reduce the potential
for soil erosion. Sand or soil is not to be stockpiled on the all-weather vehicle access.
Condition reason: to prevent soil erosion.

33. Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report
The conclusions and recommendations (Section 8.0) of the Aboriginal Due Diligence Assessment
Report (by AMAC, 2 December 2022) are to be implemented. This includes the preparation of
an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report prior to any ground disturbance works
commencing, including full Aboriginal community consultation; archaeological test excavation;
and any further action and permits pending these studies as described in outlined in Section 8.1
of the report.
Condition reason: To ensure Aboriginal Cultural Heritage

34. Induction Sessions
Before any works commence on site, all contractors and subcontractors shall undergo an
induction session, delivered by a suitably qualified heritage consultant, highlighting the
historical significance of the site including Aboriginal cultural heritage. The induction session is
to include the relevant obligations under the Heritage Act 1977 and the National Parks and
Wildlife Act 1974 in regard to unexpected finds.
Condition reason: To ensure understanding of the site

DURING BUILDING WORK
Condition
35. Compliance with BCA

Building work must be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Building Code of
Australia.

Condition reason: prescribed condition - Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2021 (Section 69).
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Site signage - site and building work

During site work and/or building work, a rigid and durable sign is to be erected in a prominent
position on any site on which building work, subdivision work or demolition work is being
carried out, before the commencement of the work:

a) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifier for building
work and subdivision work, and

b) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Contractor, if any, for
any building work and a telephone number on which the Principal Contractor may be
contacted at any time for business purposes, and

c) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited, and

d) being erected in a prominent position that can be read easily by anyone in any public
road or other public place adjacent to the site.

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or demolition work
is being carried out, and must be removed when the work has been completed.

Note: This does not apply in relation to building work, subdivision work or demolition work
carried out inside an existing building, if the work does not affect the external walls of the
building, or Crown building work certified to comply with the Building Code of Australia under
the Act, Part 6.

Condition reason: prescribed condition.

Site lighting during work

During building work, the worksite is to be kept lit between sunset and sunrise if it is likely to
be hazardous to persons in the public place.

Condition reason: to protect the public near worksites.

Acid sulfate soil - found at excavation

During site work and/or building work, an assessment of acid sulfate soil potential is to be
undertaken in the area of excavation including any works for pillars or footings. If acid sulfate
soils are found to be present, soils are to be treated in accordance with the New South Wales
Acid Sulfate Soil Management Advisory Committee’s ‘Acid Sulfate Soil Manual’.

Condition reason: to ensure identification and treatment of acid sulphate soils.

Excavation and backfilling safety

During site work and/or building work, all excavations and backfilling are to be executed safely,
and excavations are to be properly guarded and protected to prevent them from being
dangerous to life and property.

Condition reason: to protect the public near worksites.

Erosion and sediment control measures
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During site work and/or building work, erosion and sediment control measures are to be
implemented, and be maintained during the period of construction in accordance with the
details set out on the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan submitted with the application, and
with the below requirements:

a) Control over discharge of stormwater and containment of run-off and pollutants leaving
the site is to be undertaken through the installation of erosion control devices such as
catch drains, energy dissipaters, level spreaders and sediment control devices such as hay
bale barriers, filter fences, filter dams and sediment basins and controls are not to be
removed until the site is stable with all bare areas supporting an established vegetative
cover; and

b) Erosion and sediment control measures are to be designed in accordance with the
requirements of the Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction 4th Edition -
Vol. 1(the ‘Blue Book’) published by Landcom, 2004.

Condition reason: to prevent erosion and control sediment.

Controlling surface water

During site work and/or building work any alteration to natural surface levels on the site is to
be undertaken in such a manner as to ensure that there is no increase in surface water runoff
to adjoining properties or that runoff is impounded on adjoining properties, as a result of the
development.

Condition reason: to protect adjacent properties from additional surface water runoff.
Containing materials and plant

During building work, all building materials, plant, and equipment is to be placed on the site of
the development, to ensure that pedestrian and vehicular access in public places is not
restricted and to prevent damage to the road reserve. The storage of building materials on
Newcastle City Council reserves, including the road reserve, is not permitted.

Condition reason: to contain materials and plant and protect the public.

Checking floor levels - surveyor

During building work, certification is to be prepared by a Registered Surveyor and submitted to
the principal certifier at the following stages of construction:

a) On completion of ground floor construction, confirming that the floor levels are in
accordance with the approved levels.

b) On completion of each subsequent floor level, confirming that the floor levels are in
accordance with the approved levels.

c) When the roof has been completed, confirming that the building does not exceed the
approved levels.

Condition reason: to ensure finished floor levels equal approved plans.

Limits on noise
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During building/demolition work, generation of noise that is audible at residential premises is
to be restricted to the following times:

. Monday to Friday, 7:00 am to 6:00 pm and
° Saturday, 8:00 am to 1:00 pm.

No noise from construction/demolition work is to be generated on Sundays or public holidays.
Condition reason: to protect the residential amenity of neighbours.
Pollution prevention signage

During site work and/or building work, a Newcastle City Council ‘Prevent Pollution' sign is to be
erected and maintained in a conspicuous location on or adjacent to the property boundary, so
it is clearly visible to the public, or at other locations on the site as otherwise directed by the
Newcastle City Council for the duration of demolition and construction work.

Note: The sign can be obtained by presenting your development application receipt at
Newcastle City Council’s Customer Enquiry Centre, Wallsend Library or the Master Builders
Association Newcastle.

Condition reason: to require pollution prevention signage.
Containing waste

During site work and/or building work, and at a minimum, the following measures are to be
implemented:

a) A waste container of at least one cubic metre capacity is to be provided, maintained, and
regularly serviced from the commencement of operations until the completion of the
building, for the reception and storage of waste generated by the construction of the
building and associated waste.

b) The waste container is to be, at minimum, constructed with a 'star' picket (corners) and
weed control mat (sides), or equivalent. The matting is to be securely tied to the pickets.

c) Provision is to be made to prevent wind-blown rubbish leaving the site; and

d) Footpaths, road reserves and public reserves are to be maintained clear of rubbish,
building materials and all other items.

Note: Fines may be issued for pollution/littering offences under the Protection of the
Environment Operations Act 1997.

Condition reason: to require waste management on site.

Handling excavated waste

During site work and/or building work, any excavated material to be removed from the site is
to be assessed, classified, transported and disposed of in accordance with the Department of
Environment and Climate Change’s (DECC) ‘Waste Classification Guidelines Part 1: Classifying

Waste'.

Condition reason: to ensure compliance with State Guidelines.
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Imported fill material

During site work and/or building work, any fill material imported into the site is to be Virgin
Excavated Natural Material or material subject to a Resource Recovery Order that is permitted
to be used as a fill material under the conditions of the associated Resource Recovery
Exemption, in accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations
Act 1997 and the Protection of the Environment (Waste) Regulation 2014.

Condition reason: to ensure compliance with State Guidelines.
Resource recovery Orders

During site work and/or building work, documentation demonstrating compliance with the
conditions of the appropriate Resource Recovery Order and Resource Recovery Exemption must
be maintained for any material received at the site and subsequently applied to land under the
conditions of the Resource Recovery Order and Exemption. This documentation must be
provided to Newcastle City Council officers or the principal certifier on request.

Condition reason: to provide evidence of compliance.
Controlling dust

During site work and/or building work, all necessary measures are to be undertaken to control
dust pollution from the site. These measures are to include, but are not limited to:

a) Restricting topsoil removal.

b) Regularly and lightly watering dust prone areas (note: prevent excess watering as it can
cause damage and erosion)

c) Alter or cease construction work during periods of high wind; and

d) Erect green or black shadecloth mesh or similar products 1.8m high around the perimeter
of the site and around every level of the building under construction.

Condition reason: to control dust during works.

Construction Management Plan

During site work and/or building work, all measures within the Construction Management Plan
(CMP) approved under the Construction Certificate are to be implemented. Two copies of the
CMP are to be provided to the Principal Certifying Authority and the CMP is to be maintained
on site during all site works and be made available to Authorised Officers upon request.

Condition reason: to ensure construction works are appropriately managed.

BEFORE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

Condition
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Landscaping complete - Report requirements

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, a Landscape Practical Completion Report is to be
submitted to the principal certifier. The report is to verify that all landscape works have been
carried out in accordance with the comprehensive landscape design plan and specifications that
were required to be included in documentation for a construction certificate application and is
to verify that an effective maintenance program has been commenced.

Condition reason: to ensure landscape works are as approved.

Relocation of survey monuments

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, where the proposed development involves the
destruction or disturbance of any survey monuments, those monuments affected are to be
relocated at no cost to Newcastle City Council, by a surveyor registered under the Surveying

and Spatial Information Act 2002.

Condition reason: to ensure relocation of survey marks.

Public infrastructure - rectification of damage

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, any public infrastructure (including all public
footways, foot paving, kerbs, gutters and road pavement) damaged during the works (including
damage caused by, but not limited to, delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, sub-
contractors, concreting vehicles) are to be immediately fully repaired following the damage, to
a condition that provides for safe use by pedestrians and vehicles, to the written satisfaction of
Council, and at no cost to Council.

Condition reason: to ensure rectification of any damage to public infrastructure.

Completion of road reserve works

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, all works within the road reserve required by this
consent are to be completed and a practical completion certificate, or equivalent written
advice, is to be obtained from Newcastle City Council.

Condition reason: to ensure completion of works within the road reserve.

Removing redundant driveways

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, any redundant existing vehicular crossing is to be
removed at no cost to the Newcastle City Council. The road reserve and kerb are to be restored
to the Newcastle City Council's satisfaction.

Condition reason: to ensure removal of redundant driveways.

Consolidation of lots

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, the whole of the land Lot 10, 11 and 12 of
DP976801 is to be consolidated into a single title and documentary evidence of the lodgement
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for registration of a survey plan of consolidation with NSW Land Registry Services is to be
submitted to the Newcastle City Council.

Condition reason: to require consolidation of lots.

Works as executed - stormwater

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, a copy of the stormwater drainage design plans
approved with the construction certificate with ‘work as executed’ levels indicated, shall be
submitted to the principal certifier and to Newcastle City Council. The plans shall be prepared
by a Practising Professional Engineer or Registered Surveyor experienced in the design of
stormwater drainage systems.

Condition reason: to ensure works as executed levels are as approved.

Water management measures complete

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, the water management measures as indicated
on the submitted plans and Statement of Environmental Effects and/or as modified under the
terms of this consent are to be implemented and the nominated fixtures and appliances are to
be installed and operational.

Condition reason: to ensure water management measures are as approved.

Numbering premises

The premises is allocated the following street addresses in accordance with Newcastle City
Council’s House Numbering Policy and the Surveying and Spatial Regulation.

Newcastle City Council allocated street addresses

Unit/ dwelling/ | Street Street name Street type Suburb

Lot Numberon | number

plan

Primary Address | 1 Florance Street Newcastle West

Condition reason: to require numbering of premises.

Car park provision

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, on-site car parking accommodation is to be
provided for a minimum of 54 vehicles and be set out generally in accordance with the details
indicated on the approved Development Application plans except as otherwise provided by the
conditions of consent.

Condition reason: to require minimum car spaces.

Visitor car park signs and line marking

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, the proposed visitor parking bays are to be clearly
indicated by means of signs and/or pavement markings.
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Condition reason: to require signage and line-marking for visitor car spaces.

Car park marking

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, all parking bays (including visitor and any
required loading bays) are to be permanently marked out on the pavement surface. Loading
bays and visitor parking facilities must also be clearly indicated by signs.

Condition reason: to require signage and line-marking for visitor car spaces.

Car park marking - customer/staff

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, the proposed customer/staff parking bays are to
be permanently marked out on the pavement surface and being clearly indicated by means of
signs and/or pavement markings.

Condition reason: to require signage and line-marking for visitor car spaces.

Directional signage on site

Before the issue of any occupation certificate, the vehicular entrance and exit driveways and
the direction of traffic movement within the site are to be clearly indicated by means of
reflectorised signs and pavement markings.

Condition reason: to require directional signage.

Heritage Interpretation Plan

Prior to the release of the occupation certificate, the Heritage Interpretation Plan must be
implemented on the site to the written satisfaction of Council's Heritage Officer

Condition reason: To ensure heritage values

Green Travel Plan

All recommendations of the Green Travel Plan by Seca Solution (Ref P2525, Version 2 dated
6.12.2022) are to be implemented within the development site prior to issue of an occupation

certificate.

Condition reason: To enable further use of green travel with development

OCCUPATION AND ONGOING USE

Condition

68.

Noise control

During occupation and ongoing use of the premises, all plant and equipment installed thereon,
is not to give rise to any offensive noise, as defined under the Protection of the Environment

Page 20 of 36



69.

70.

120

Operations Act 1997.

Should Newcastle City Council consider that offensive noise has emanated from the premises,
the owner/occupier of the premises will be required to submit an acoustic assessment prepared
by a suitably qualified acoustical consultant recommending acoustic measures necessary to
ensure future compliance with this condition and will be required to implement such measures
within a nominated period. Furthermore, written certification from the said consultant,
verifying that the recommended acoustic measures have been satisfactorily implemented, will
be required to be submitted to Newcastle City Council prior to the expiration of the nominated
period.

Condition reason: to limit offensive noise.

Air quality

During occupation and ongoing use of the premises is not to give rise to the emission of any ‘air
impurity’ as defined under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997, that
interferes unreasonably with the amenity of neighbouring premises and/or other sensitive
receivers.

Should Newcastle City Council consider that unreasonable levels of air impurities have been
emitted from the premises, the owner/occupier will be required to engage a suitably qualified
consultant to recommend measures to control emission of air impurities to an acceptable level
and such measures are to be implemented within a nominated time period. Furthermore,
written certification from the suitably qualified consultant will be required to be submitted to
Newcastle City Council, confirming that air impurity emissions from the premises do not
interfere unreasonably with the amenity of neighbouring premises and/or other sensitive
receptors, before the expiration of the nominated period.

Condition reason: to protect air quality.
Trade waste

During occupation and ongoing use, any liquid wastes from the premises, other than
stormwater are to be either discharged to the sewers of the Hunter Water Corporation in
accordance with an approved Trade Waste Agreement or collected and disposed of by a
licensed waste transport contractor in accordance with the Department of Environment and
Climate Change ‘Waste Classification Guidelines Part 1: Classifying Waste'.

Condition reason: to enforce approved Trade Waste Agreement or contractor system for liquid
waste.

DEMOLITION WORK
BEFORE DEMOLITION WORK COMMENCES

Condition
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Asbestos removal signage

Before demolition work commences involving the removal of asbestos, a standard commercially
manufactured sign containing the words ‘DANGER: Asbestos removal in progress’ (measuring
not less than 400mm x 300mm) must be erected in a prominent position at the entry point/s of
the site and maintained for the entire duration of the removal of the asbestos.

Condition reason: to alert the public to any danger arising from the removal of asbestos.
Demolition management plan

Before demolition work commences, a demolition management plan must be prepared by a
suitably qualified person.

The demolition management plan must be prepared in accordance with Australian Standard
2601 - The Demolition of Structures, the Code of Practice - Demolition Work, Newcastle
Development Control Plan 2012 and must include the following matters:

a) The proposed demolition methods

b) The materials for and location of protective fencing and any hoardings to the perimeter
of the site

c) Details on the provision of safe access to and from the site during demolition work,
including pedestrian and vehicular site access points and construction activity zones

d) Details of demolition traffic management, including proposed truck movements to and
from the site, estimated frequency of those movements, and compliance with AS 1742.3
Traffic Control for Works on Roads and parking for vehicles

e) Protective measures for on-site tree preservation and trees in adjoining public domain (if
applicable) (including in accordance with AS 4970-2009 Protection of trees on
development sites and Newcastle Development Control Plan 2012)

f) Erosion and sediment control measures which are to be implemented during demolition
and methods to prevent material being tracked off the site onto surrounding roadways

g) Noise and vibration control measures, in accordance with any Noise and Vibration
Control Plan approved under this consent

h) Details of the equipment that is to be used to carry out demolition work and the method
of loading and unloading excavation and other machines

i) Details of any bulk earthworks to be carried out

j) Details of re-use and disposal of demolition waste material in accordance with Newcastle
Development Control Plan 2012

k) Location of any reusable demolition waste materials to be stored on-site (pending future
use)

) Location and type of temporary toilets onsite

m) A garbage container with a tight-fitting lid.

Condition reason: to provide details of measures for the safe and appropriate disposal of
demolition waste and the protection of the public and surrounding environment during the
carrying out of demolition works on the site.

Disconnection of services before demolition work

Before demolition work commences, all services, such as water, telecommunications, gas,
electricity and sewerage, must be disconnected in accordance with the relevant authority’s
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requirements.
Condition reason: to protect life, infrastructure and services.
Hazardous material survey before demolition

Before demolition work commences, a hazardous materials survey of the site must be prepared
by a suitably qualified person and a report of the survey results must be provided to council at
least one week before demolition commences.

Hazardous materials include, but are not limited to, asbestos materials, synthetic mineral fibre,
roof dust, PCB materials and lead based paint.

The report must include at least the following information:

a) the location of all hazardous material throughout the site

b) a description of the hazardous material

c) the form in which the hazardous material is found, e.g. AC sheeting, transformers,
contaminated soil, roof dust

d) an estimation of the quantity of each hazardous material by volume, number, surface
area or weight

e) a brief description of the method for removal, handling, on-site storage and
transportation of the hazardous materials

f) identification of the disposal sites to which the hazardous materials will be taken

Condition reason: to require a plan for safely managing hazardous materials.
Notice of commencement for demolition

At least one week before demolition work commences, written notice must be provided to
council and the occupiers of neighbouring premises of the work commencing. The notice must
include:

a) name

b) address,

c) contact telephone number,

d) licence type and license number of any demolition waste removal contractor and, if
applicable, asbestos removal contractor, and

e) the contact telephone number of council and

f) the contact telephone number of SafeWork NSW (4921 2900).

Condition reason: to advise neighbours about the commencement of demolition work and
provide contact details for enquiries.

Site preparation
Before demolition work commences the following requirements, as specified in the approved
demolition management plan, must be in place until the demolition work and demolition waste

removal are complete:

a) Protective fencing and any hoardings to the perimeter on the site
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b) Access to and from the site

c) Construction traffic management measures

d) Protective measures for on-site tree preservation and trees in adjoining public domain
e) Onsite temporary toilets

f) A garbage container with a tight-fitting lid

Condition reason: to protect workers, the public and the environment.
Demolition standards - hazardous waste plan

Before site work and/or demolition work commences, a Hazardous Substances Management
Plan is to be prepared by a competent person for the building(s) or parts of the building(s)
proposed to be demolished in accordance with Australian Standard 2601:2001 - The Demolition
of Structures. A copy of the Hazardous Substances Management Plan is to be provided to the
Newecastle City Council and to the demolisher before demolition work commences.

Condition reason: to comply with Australian standards.
Dilapidation Report - existing

Before demolition work commences, an electronic copy of a dilapidation report, prepared by a
suitability qualified person, is to be submitted to the certifier prior to the issue of a construction
certificate. The dilapidation report is to document and contain a photographic record of the
condition of the adjoining buildings, infrastructure, and roads.

Condition reason: to require a pre-construction dilapidation report.
Toilets on site

Before site work and/or demolition work commences, toilet facilities are to be available or
provided at the work site and maintained until the works are completed, at a ratio of one toilet
plus one additional toilet for every 20 persons employed at the site. Each toilet is to:

a) be a standard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer, or

b) have an on-site effluent disposal system approved under the Local Government Act 1993,
or

c) be a temporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Act 1993.

Condition reason: to require provision of toilet facilities on site.

Hoardings

Before demolition work commences, if demolition work is likely to cause pedestrian or vehicular
traffic in a public place to be obstructed or rendered inconvenient, or involves the need to
enclose a public place, a hoarding or fence is to be erected between the work site and the public
place. If necessary, an awning is to be erected, sufficient to prevent any substance from, or in
connection with, the work falling into the public place. Any such hoarding, fence or awning is

to be removed when the work has been completed.

Condition reason: to protect public spaces during demolition.
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Erosion and sediment control measures

Before site work and/or demolition work commences, details are to be provided demonstrating
the erosion and sediment control measures that are to be implemented prior to the
commencement of works and be maintained during the period of construction in accordance
with the details set out on an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that is to be submitted with
the construction certificate application. Controls are not to be removed until the site is stable
with all bare areas supporting an established vegetative cover.

Condition reason: to require details of erosion and sediment control measures.
Erosion and sediment control measures

Before site work and/or demolition work commences, erosion and sediment control measures
are to be implemented and maintained during the period of demolition and/or construction in
accordance with the requirements of Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction 4th
Edition - Vol. 1 (the ‘Blue Book’) published by Landcom, 2004. Controls are not to be removed
until the site is stable with all bare areas supporting an established vegetative cover.

Condition reason: to prevent erosion and control sediment.
Erosion and sediment control measures

Before site work and/or demolition work commences, erosion and sediment control measures
are to be implemented and be maintained during the period of construction in accordance with
the details set out on the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan approved with the application, and
with the below requirements:

a) Control over discharge of stormwater and containment of run-off and pollutants leaving
the site is to be undertaken through the installation of erosion control devices such as
catch drains, energy dissipaters, level spreaders and sediment control devices such as hay
bale barriers, filter fences, filter dams and sediment basins and controls are not to be
removed until the site is stable with all bare areas supporting an established vegetative
cover; and

b) Erosion and sediment control measures are to be designed in accordance with the
requirements of the Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction 4th Edition -
Vol. 1 (the ‘Blue Book’) published by Landcom, 2004.

Condition reason: to prevent erosion and control sediment.

Erosion and sediment control - vehicle access

Before site work and/or demolition work commences, a 3.0m wide all-weather vehicle access
is to be provided from the kerb and gutter to the building under construction, to reduce the

potential for soil erosion. Sand or soil is not to be stockpiled on the all-weather vehicle access.

Condition reason: to prevent soil erosion.
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DURING DEMOLITION WORK

Condition

85.
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87.

88.

89.

Asbestos safety

During site work and/or demolition work, the removal of any asbestos material is to be in
accordance with the requirements of the SafeWork NSW.

Condition reason: to require compliance with SafeWork NSW.
Handling of asbestos during demolition

While demolition work is being carried out, any work involving the removal of asbestos must
comply with the following requirements:

a) Only an asbestos removal contractor who holds the required class of Asbestos Licence
issued by SafeWork NSW must carry out the removal, handling and disposal of any
asbestos material.

b) Asbestos waste in any form must be disposed of at a waste facility licensed by the NSW
Environment Protection Authority to accept asbestos waste; and

c) Any asbestos waste load over 100kg (including asbestos contaminated soil) or 10m? or
more of asbestos sheeting must be registered with the EPA on- line reporting tool
Wastelocate.

Condition reason: to ensure that the removal of asbestos is undertaken safely and
professionally.

Site maintenance
While demolition work is being carried out, the following requirements, as specified in the

approved demolition management plan, must be maintained until the demolition work and
demolition waste removal are complete:

a) Protective fencing and any hoardings to the perimeter on the site

b) Access to and from the site

c) Construction traffic management measures

d) Protective measures for on-site tree preservation and trees in adjoining public domain
e) Onsite temporary toilets

f) A garbage container with a tight-fitting lid

Condition reason: to protect workers, the public and the environment.
Demolition standards - Australian Standards

Building demolition is to be planned and carried out in accordance with Australian Standard
2601:2001 - The Demolition of Structures.

Condition reason: to comply with Australian standards.

Demolition management
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During site work and/or demolition work, works are to be undertaken in accordance with
Australian Standard 2601:2001 - The Demolition of Structures and the following requirements:

a) prior to commencement of demolition works a competent person shall determine the
presence of hazardous substances impacted by the proposed demolition works in
accordance with Section 1.6.1 of AS2601:2001 and where required produce a Hazardous
Substances Management Plan

b) demolition works shall be conducted in accordance with any required Hazardous
Substances Management Plan. A copy of the Plan shall be kept on-site for the duration of
the proposed development and a copy is to be held in the possession of the landowner.

c) the removal, handling and disposal of any asbestos material is to be undertaken only by
an asbestos removal contractor who holds the appropriate class of Asbestos Licence,
issued by the WorkCover Authority of NSW

d) a copy of all waste disposal receipts is to be kept in the possession of the landowner and
made available to authorised Council Officers upon request.

e) seven working days’ notice in writing is to be given to the owners/occupiers of
neighbouring premises prior to the commencement of any demolition works. Such
written notice is to include the date demolition will commence and details of the name,
address, contact telephone number(s) and licence details (type of licences held and
licence numbers) of any asbestos removal contractor and demolition contractor, and

f) on sites where asbestos materials are to be removed, a standard commercially
manufactured sign containing the words ‘DANGER ASBESTOS REMOVAL IN PROGRESS’
measuring not less than 400mm x 300mm is to be erected in a prominent position during
asbestos removal works.

Condition reason: to comply with Australian standards.
Erosion and sediment control measures

During site work and/or demolition work, erosion and sediment control measures are to be
implemented and maintained during the period of demolition in accordance with the
requirements of Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction 4th Edition - Vol. 1 (the
‘Blue Book’) published by Landcom, 2004. Controls are not to be removed until the site is stable
with all bare areas supporting an established vegetative cover.

Condition reason: to prevent erosion and control sediment.
Containing waste

During site work and/or demolition work, and at a minimum, the following measures are to be
implemented:

a) A waste container of at least one cubic metre capacity is to be provided, maintained and
regularly serviced from the commencement of operations until the completion of the
building, for the reception and storage of waste generated by the construction of the
building and associated waste.

b) The waste container is to be, at minimum, constructed with a 'star' picket (corners) and
weed control mat (sides), or equivalent. The matting is to be securely tied to the pickets.

c) Provision is to be made to prevent wind-blown rubbish leaving the site; and

d) Footpaths, road reserves and public reserves are to be maintained clear of rubbish,
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building materials and all other items.

Note: Fines may be issued for pollution/littering offences under the Protection of the
Environment Operations Act 1997.

Condition reason: to require waste management on site on site.

Demolition - protecting services

During demolition work, the demolisher is to ensure that all services (i.e. water,
telecommunications, gas, electricity, sewerage etc) are disconnected in accordance with the
relevant authority’s requirements prior to demolition.

Condition reason: to protect services during demolition.

Demolition - material management

During demolition work, the demolisher is to ensure that all demolition material is kept clear of
the public footway and carriageway as well as adjoining premises.

Any waste containers used in association with the proposed demolition are to be located on the
site where possible.

Note:  Where thisis not feasible, an application is to be made for the Newcastle City Council’s
approval to position the container on the adjacent public road in accordance with Newcastle
City Council’s adopted Building Waste Container Policy.

Condition reason: to protect public spaces during demolition.

Demolition - maximising reuse

During demolition work, all demolition material incapable of being re-used in future
redevelopment of the site is to be removed from the site, and the site cleared and levelled.

Note:  Where reusable building materials are to be stored on site for use in future building
works, such materials are to be neatly stacked at least 150 mm above the ground.

Condition reason: to require waste disposal and maximise reuse on site.
Demolition - material management

During demolition work, the demolisher is to ensure that all demolition material is kept clear of
the public footway and carriageway as well as adjoining premises.

Condition reason: to protect public and private spaces during demolition
Demolition - waste management
During demolition work, any demolition/waste building materials that are not suitable for

recycling are to be disposed of at Newcastle City Council’s Summerhill Waste Management
Facility or other approved site.
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Condition reason: to require waste disposal and maximise reuse on site.
Site lighting during work

During demolition work, the worksite is to be kept lit between sunset and sunrise if it is likely
to be hazardous to persons in the public place.

Condition reason: to protect the public near worksites.
Site signage - site and building work

During site work and/or demolition work, a rigid and durable sign is to be erected in a prominent
position on any site on which building work, subdivision work or demolition work is being
carried out, before the commencement of the work:

a) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifier for building
work and subdivision work, and

b) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Contractor, if any, for
any building work and a telephone number on which the Principal Contractor may be
contacted at any time for business purposes, and

c) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited, and

d) being erected in a prominent position that can be read easily by anyone in any public
road or other public place adjacent to the site.

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or demolition work
is being carried out, and must be removed when the work has been completed.

Note: This does not apply in relation to building work, subdivision work or demolition work
carried out inside an existing building, if the work does not affect the external walls of the
building, or Crown building work certified to comply with the Building Code of Australia under
the Act, Part 6.

Condition reason: prescribed condition.

Excavation and backfilling safety

During site work and/or demolition work, all excavations and backfilling are to be executed
safely, and excavations are to be properly guarded and protected to prevent them from being
dangerous to life and property.

Condition reason: to protect the public near worksites.

Controlling surface water

During site work and/or demolition work, any alteration to natural surface levels on the site is
to be undertaken in such a manner as to ensure that there is no increase in surface water runoff
to adjoining properties or that runoff is impounded on adjoining properties, as a result of the
development.

Condition reason: to protect adjacent properties from additional surface water runoff.

SafeWork NSW requirements
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During site work and/or demolition work, operations are to comply with all requirements of
SafeWork NSW.

Condition reason: to require compliance with SafeWork NSW.
Limits on noise

During site work and/or demolition work, generation of noise that is audible at residential
premises is to be restricted to the following times:

e  Monday to Friday, 7:00 am to 6:00 pm and
e  Saturday, 8:00 am to 1:00 pm.

No noise from construction/demolition work is to be generated on Sundays or public holidays.
Condition reason: to protect the residential amenity of neighbours.

Disposal of slag

During site work and/or demolition work, any black glassy slag excavated during earthworks,
and which will not be covered by building structures or reburied on site, is to be removed for
disposal at the Summerhill Waste Management Centre or another approved waste disposal site.
Any such action is to be confirmed by the submission of evidence of disposal to the principal
certifier, e.g., copy of docket from disposal centre.

Condition reason: to require removal of black glassy slag.

Pollution prevention signage

During demolition work, a Newcastle City Council ‘Prevent Pollution' sign is to be erected and
maintained in a conspicuous location on or adjacent to the property boundary, so it is clearly
visible to the public, or at other locations on the site as otherwise directed by the Newcastle
City Council for the duration of demolition and construction work.

Condition reason: to require pollution prevention signage.

Handling excavated waste

During site work and/or demolition work, any excavated material to be removed from the site
is to be assessed, classified, transported and disposed of in accordance with the Department of
Environment and Climate Change’s (DECC) ‘Waste Classification Guidelines Part 1: Classifying
Waste'.

Condition reason: to ensure compliance with State Guidelines.

Imported fill material

During site work and/or demolition work, any fill material imported into the site is to be Virgin

Excavated Natural Material or material subject to a Resource Recovery Order that is permitted
to be used as a fill material under the conditions of the associated Resource Recovery

Page 30 of 36



107.

108.

109.

110.

130

Exemption, in accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations
Act 1997 and the Protection of the Environment (Waste) Regulation 2014.

Condition reason: to ensure compliance with State Guidelines.

Resource recovery Orders

During demolition work, documentation demonstrating compliance with the conditions of the
appropriate Resource Recovery Order and Resource Recovery Exemption must be maintained
for any material received at the site and subsequently applied to land under the conditions of
the Resource Recovery Order and Exemption. This documentation must be provided to
Newcastle City Council officers or the principal certifier on request.

Condition reason: to provide evidence of compliance.

Protecting footways

During site work and/or demolition work, a temporary protective crossing is to be provided over
the footway for vehicular traffic. This approval does not permit access to the property over any
adjacent private or public land.

Condition reason: to protect footways during works.

Controlling dust

During site work and/or demolition work, all necessary measures are to be undertaken to
control dust pollution from the site. These measures are to include, but are not limited to:

a) Restricting topsoil removal.

b) Regularly and lightly watering dust prone areas (note: prevent excess watering as it can
cause damage and erosion)

c) Alter or cease construction work during periods of high wind; and

d) Erect green or black shadecloth mesh or similar products 1.8m high around the perimeter
of the site and around every level of the building under construction.

Condition reason: to control dust during works.

Acid sulfate soil - found at excavation

During site work and/or demolition work, an assessment of acid sulfate soil potential is to be
undertaken in the area of excavation. If acid sulfate soils are found to be present, soils are to be
treated in accordance with the New South Wales Acid Sulfate Soil Management Advisory
Committee’s ‘Acid Sulfate Soil Manual'.

Condition reason: to ensure identification and treatment of acid sulfate soils.
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ON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK

Condition

111.

112.

113.

114.

Waste disposal verification statement
On completion of demolition work:

a) signed statement must be submitted to the certifier verifying that demolition work, and
any recycling of materials, was undertaken in accordance with the waste management
plan approved under this consent,

and

b) if the demolition work involved the removal of asbestos, an asbestos clearance certificate
issued by a suitably qualified person, must be submitted to the certifier within 14 days of
completion of the demolition work.

Condition reason: to provide for the submission of a statement verifying that demolition waste
management and recycling has been undertaken in accordance with the approved waste
management plan.

Relocation of survey monuments

On completion of demolition work, where the proposed development involves the destruction
or disturbance of any survey monuments, those monuments affected are to be relocated at no
cost to Newcastle City Council, by a surveyor registered under the Surveying and Spatial
Information Act 2002.

Condition reason: to ensure relocation of survey marks.
Public infrastructure - rectification of damage

On completion of demolition work, any public infrastructure (including all public footways, foot
paving, kerbs, gutters and road pavement) damaged during the works (including damage caused
by, but not limited to, delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, sub-contractors,
concreting vehicles) are to be immediately fully repaired following the damage, to a condition
that provides for safe use by pedestrians and vehicles, to the written satisfaction of Council, and
at no cost to Council.

Condition reason: to ensure rectification of any damage to public infrastructure.

Dilapidation report

On completion of demolition work, a post construction dilapidation report prepared by a
suitability qualified person shall be submitted to the principal certifier, to ascertain if any
structural damage has occurred to the adjoining buildings, infrastructure and roads. The reports

shall be forwarded to Newcastle City Council and will be made available in any private dispute
between neighbours regarding damage arising from construction works.
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Condition reason: to protect adjoining buildings and infrastructure.
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Advisory Matters

Any proposed business identification sign or advertising sign is to be designed in accordance
with the provisions of Newcastle Development Control Plan 2012 and be the subject of a
separate Development Application that is to be approved prior to the sign being erected or
placed in position, except when such signage meets 'exempt development' criteria.

It is recommended that, prior to commencement of work, the free national community service
‘Dial before you Dig’ be contacted on 1100 or by fax on 1200 652 077 regarding the location of
underground services in order to prevent injury, personal liability and even death. Inquiries
should provide the property details and the nearest cross street/road.

Any necessary alterations to public utility installations are to be at the developer/demolisher’s
expense and to the requirements of Newcastle City Council and any other relevant authorities.
Newcastle City Council and other service authorities should be contacted for specific
requirements prior to the commencement of any works.

Prior to commencing any building works, the following provisions of Division 6.2 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 are to be complied with:

a) A Construction Certificate is to be obtained; and

b) A Principal Certifier is to be appointed for the building works and Newcastle City Council
is to be notified of the appointment; and

c) Newcastle City Council is to be given at least two days notice of the date intended for
commencement of building works.

A Construction Certificate application for this project is to include a list of fire safety measures
proposed to be installed in the building and/or on the land and include a separate list of any fire
safety measures that already exist at the premises. The lists are to describe the extent,
capability and basis of design of each of the measures.

Prior to the occupation or use of a new building, or occupation or use of an altered portion of,
or an extension to an existing building, any Occupation Certificate is to be obtained from the
Principal Certifier appointed for the proposed development. An application for any Occupation
Certificate must contain the information set out in Section 37 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021 (NSW).

A copy of the final Fire Safety Certificate (together with a copy of the current fire safety
schedule) is to be given to the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue NSW and a further copy of the
Certificate (together with a copy of the current fire safety schedule) is to be prominently
displayed in the building.

An annual Fire Safety Statement in the form described in Section 88 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021 (NSW) is
to be submitted to Newcastle City Council and a copy (together with a copy of the current fire
safety schedule) is to be given to the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue NSW. A further copy of
the Statement (together with a copy of the current fire safety schedule) is to be prominently
displayed in the building.
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It is an offence under the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997
to act in a manner causing, or likely to cause, harm to the environment. Anyone allowing
material to enter a waterway or leaving material where it can be washed off-site may be subject
to a penalty infringement notice (ie ‘on-the-spot fine’) or prosecution.

Failure to comply with the conditions of consent constitutes a breach of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, which may be subject to a penalty infringement notice (ie
‘on-the-spot fine’) or prosecution.

A person who is aware or believes that he or she has discovered or located a relic not identified
and considered in the supporting documents for this approval, in any circumstances (including
where works are carried out in reliance on an exception under section 139(4)), excavation or
disturbance must cease in the affected area(s) and the Heritage Council must be notified in
accordance with section 146 of the Heritage Act 1977. Depending on the nature of the
discovery, additional assessment and approval under the Heritage Act 1977 may be required
prior to the recommencement of excavation in the affected area(s).

Note: Heritage NSW can be contacted on 02 9873 8500 or
heritagemailbox@environment.nsw.gov.au. A ‘relic’ is any deposit, object or material evidence
that relates to the settlement of New South Wales, not being Aboriginal settlement, and is of
State or local significance. It is an offence under the provisions of the Heritage Act 1977 (NSW)
for a person to disturb or excavate any land upon which the person has discovered a relic except
in accordance with a gazetted exception or an excavation permit issued by the Heritage Council
of NSW.

If any Aboriginal objects are discovered which are not covered by a valid Aboriginal Heritage
Impact Permit, excavation or disturbance of the area is to stop immediately and Heritage NSW
is to be notified in accordance with section 89A of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974
(NPW Act). Depending on the nature of the discovery, additional assessment and approval
under the NPW Act may be required prior to works continuing in the affected area(s). Aboriginal
objects in NSW are protected under the NPW Act. Unless the objects are subject to a valid
Aboriginal Heritage Impact Permit, work must not recommence until approval to do so has been
provided by Heritage NSW.

Note: Heritage NSW can be contacted on 02 9873 8500 or
heritagemailbox@environment.nsw.gov.au. An 'Aboriginal object' is any deposit, object or
other material evidence (not being a handicraft made for sale) relating to the Aboriginal
habitation of an area of New South Wales, being habitation before or concurrent with (or both)
the occupation of that area by persons of non-Aboriginal extraction, and includes Aboriginal
remains. It is an offence under the provisions of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 (NPW
Act) for a person to harm or desecrate an Aboriginal object, with defence from prosecution and
certain activities exempt as prescribed under the NPW Act.

Should any Aboriginal objects be uncovered by the work which is not covered by a valid
Aboriginal Heritage Impact Permit, excavation or disturbance of the area is to stop immediately
and Heritage NSW is to be informed in accordance with the National Parks and Wildlife Act
1974. Works affecting Aboriginal objects on the site must not continue until Heritage NSW has
been informed and the appropriate approvals are in place. Aboriginal objects must be managed
in accordance with the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974.
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The applicant must ensure that if unexpected archaeological deposits or relics not identified
and considered in the supporting documents for this approval are discovered, work must
cease in the affected area(s) and the Heritage Council of NSW must be notified. Additional
assessment and approval may be required prior to works continuing in the affected area(s)
based on the nature of the discovery.

Note: Heritage NSW can be contacted on 02 9873 8500 or
heritagemailbox@environment.nsw.gov.au. A ‘relic’ is any deposit, object or material
evidence that relates to the settlement of New South Wales, not being Aboriginal settlement,
and is of State or local significance. It is an offence under the provisions of the Heritage Act
1977 (NSW) for a person to disturb or excavate any land upon which the person has
discovered a relic except in accordance with a gazetted exemption or an excavation permit
issued by the Heritage Council of NSW.

Page 36 of 36



Deve_lopment Applications Committee & Clty of
Meeting 17 October 2023 Newcastle

INTENTIONAL BLANK PAGE

DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER



137

THE CITY OF NEWCASTLE 3
Report to Development Applications Committee Meeting on - City of
17 October 2023 A> Newcastle

PROCESSING CHRONOLOGY

DA2022/01424 — 810 HUNTER STREET, NEWCASTLE WEST

19/12/2022 - Application lodged.

20/12/2022 External referrals commenced: Ausgrid & Transport for NSW.
23/12/2022 Application notified in accordance with CN's Community
25/01/2023 Participation Plan (CPP).

8/1/2023 External referrals Agencies responses received.

12/01/2023 External referrals Agencies responses received.

22/02/2023 Application presented to Urban Design Review Panel.
14/4/2023 Request for additional information issued.

05/05/2023, and

Additional information received from applicant.

08/05/2023 Internal re-referrals commenced: UDRP, Engineering, Waste,
ESU (land contamination).

1/06/2023 Application presented to Urban Design Review Panel.

27/06/2023, Additional information received from applicant.

24/08/2023 Additional information received from applicant.

31/08/2023 Response received from Urban Design Review Panel.
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This document is issued to The Trustee for Beresford Land Unit Trust for the purpose of supporting a development
application to City of Newcastle. It should not be used for any other purpose. The report must not be reproduced in
whole or in part except with the prior consent of de Witt Consulting and subject to inclusion of an acknowledgement of
the source. No information as to the contents or subject matter of this document or any part thereof may be
communicated in any manner to any third party without the prior consent of de Witt Consulting.

Whilst reasonable attempts have been made to ensure that the contents of this report are accurate and complete at
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1. INTRODUCTION

This submission has been prepared with regard to a proposed eleven storey commercial building at 810
Hunter Street, Newcastle West (10, 11 and 12 Section B DP976801) (the site). The development application
(DA) is made under Part 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act).

The proposed development involves the demolition of existing structures and construction of an eleven-
storey commercial building with ground floor business and retail space and public forecourt, three levels of
parking and seven levels of commercial floor space for a gross floor area of 4,272.64 square metres (m2).
The building floors will include the following:

e  Ground Floor
o A public forecourt and lobby
o Commercial tenancy
o Services, loading facilities and bicycle storage
First and Second Floors
o Carparking (18 car spaces and 1 motorbike)
Third Floor
o Carparking (20 car spaces and 1 motorbike)
o End of trip facilities
Fourth floor
o Commercial tenancies
o Communal terrace
Fifth - Tenth Floors
o Commercial tenancies

The development intent is for Boutique A Grade commercial building which primarily caters to small to
medium businesses with a requirement for small floor plate of 600m2 or less. The development is filling a
niche and under-supplied section of the city's commercial stock and providing much needed diversity to the
available commercial premises.

Significant elements include a generous public forecourt, a ‘green wall’ landscape feature on the western
facade and landscaped podium and roof top. The proposal represents a unique architectural design aimed
at making a positive contribution to the urban environment when viewed in the round. Quality building
materials that have a high performance in respect of energy efficiency and thermal comfort are proposed.

This Clause 4.6 Report should be read in conjunction with the Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE)
prepared by de Witt Consulting and the architectural plan set prepared by SDA which form Appendix 1 to
the SEE.

This submission seeks a variation to Clause 7.10A of the Newcastle Local Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP
2012), which prescribes a maximum floor space ratio (FSR) to the subject site.

Development standards are a means to achieving an environmental planning objective and can be numerical
or performance based. Some developments may achieve planning objectives despite not meeting the
required development standards. The planning system provides flexibility to allow these objectives to still be
met by varying development standards in appropriate cases.

As detailed in this variation request, the proposed development is considered to meet the requirements
prescribed under Clause 4.6 of LEP 2012, as the development standard is considered unreasonable and
unnecessary in the context of the development, and the development displays sufficient environmental
planning grounds to warrant contravention of the development standard.

Clause 4.6 states the following:
“4.6 Exceptions to development standards
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to particular
development,
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(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the development
would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning instrument.
However, this clause does not apply to a development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of
this clause.

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless the
consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of
the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances
of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless:
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

i. the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause (3), and

ii. the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out, and

(a) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.
(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider:

(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or
regional environmental planning, and

(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting concurrence.

(6) Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of land in Zone RU1 Primary
Production, Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RU6
Transition, Zone R5 Large Lot Residential, Zone E2 Environmental Conservation, Zone E3 Environmental
Management or Zone E4 Environmental Living if:

(a) the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area specified for such lots by a
development standard, or

(b) the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the minimum area specified for such
a lot by a development standard.

Note. When this Plan was made it did not include all of these zones.

(7) After determining a development application made pursuant to this clause, the consent authority must keep a
record of its assessment of the factors required to be addressed in the applicant’s written request referred to in
subclause (3).

(8) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would contravene any of the
following:

(a) a development standard for complying development,

(b) a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in connection with a
commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to which State Environmental Planning Policy
(Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 applies or for the land on which such a building is situated,

(c) clause 5.4
(d) clause 8.1 or 8.2
The use of Clause 4.6 to enable an exception to this development standard is appropriate in this instance

and the consent authority should be satisfied that all requirements of the Clause have been suitably
addressed via the content in this formal request.

Clause 4.6 — Exceptions to development standards, establishes the framework for varying development
standards applying under a LEP. Subclause 4.6(3)(a) and 4.6(3)(b) requires that a consent authority must
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not grant consent to a development that contravenes a development standard unless a written request has
been received from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the standard by demonstrating
that:

“4.6(3)(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case, and

4.6(3)(b) that there is sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.”

In addition, 4.6(4)(a)(i) and (ii) requires that development consent must not be granted to a development that
contravenes a development standard unless:

(a) ‘the consent authority is satisfied that:

i. the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause (3), and

ii. the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out, and

(b)  the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.”
The Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI) to which this variation relates to is the Newcastle Local

Environmental Plan 2012. The development standard to which this variation relates to is Clause 7.10A -
Floor space ratio for certain other development, which reads as follows:

7.10A - Floor space ratio for certain other development

The maximum floor space ratio for a building that is located on land with a site area of less than 1,500 square
metres is whichever is the lesser of—

(a) the floor space ratio identified on the Floor Space Ratio Map, or
(b) 3:1.
The maximum FSR identified on the Floor Space Ratio Sheet FSR_004G is 8:1.

-

R -

Figure 1: FSR Map FSR_004G - Subject site outlined in yellow (Source: NSW Planning Portal)
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However, the site is mapped within the City Centre and has an area of less than 1,500 square metres.
Clause 7.10A reduces the FSR to whichever is the lesser: the FSR identified on the Floor Space Ratio Map
(in this instance 8:1); or 3:1. The lesser of the two values is 3:1.

Written justification for a proposed variation to the FSR development standard in accordance with Clause
4.6 of LEP 2012 is required.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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As noted above, Clause 7.10A of LEP 2012 states that land having an area of less than 1,500m?is subject

to a maximum FSR of 3:1.

The site has an area of 903.72m?2. A FSR of 3:1 equates to a maximum gross floor area (GFA) of 2,711.16m?.

Referring to the architectural plans prepared by SDA the proposed GFA is 4,250.50m2. This is an additional
1,539.34mz2than allowed under Clause 7.10A.

Based on a site area of 903.72m? the development has a proposed FSR of 4.7:1 which is represented as a
57% variation to the maximum permitted FSR. Refer to Table 1 for a breakdown of areas.

Table 1: FSR Calculations — 810 Hunter Street, Newcastle West

Provision

Site Area

Response

903.72m?

Maximum permitted FSR (Clause 7.10A)

3:1

Maximum permitted GFA based on FSR
of 3:1

2,711.16m?
(3% 903.72)

Proposed Gross Floor Area

4,250.50m?

(GF [294.28] +
L3 [57.62] +
L4 [422.92] +
L5 [584.96] +
L6 [577.21] +
L7 [572.98] +
L8 [573.41] +
L9 [577.89] +
110 [589.23))

Proposed FSR

4.71
(4,250.50m2/ 903.72m?)

Proposed Variation

57%

It is our submission that Clause 7.10A is unreasonable in the circumstances of this particular application.
This position was formulated following detailed site analysis and a comprehensive design process. Further
information is provided in Section 3 to support this submission.
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3. IS COMPLIANCE UNREASONABLE OR UNNECESSARY?

The proposed variation from the development standard is assessed against the accepted “5 Part Test” for
the assessment of a development standard variation established by the NSW Land and Environment Court
in Wehbe vs Pittwater Council (2007) LEC 827. In the matter, the Commissioner stated within the judgement
the following, in reference to a variation:

“...the case law developed in relation to the application of SEPP 1 may be of assistance in applying Clause
4.6. While Wehbe concerned an objection under SEPP 1, in my view the analysis is equally applicable to a
variation under Clause 4.6 where Clause 4.6 (3)(a) uses the same language as Clause 6 of SEPP 1.”

It is therefore our submission that the Wehbe test is of relevance in the consideration of a standard to
determine whether or not it is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and it is
evident, the above test is relevant.

In the decision of Wehbe vs Pittwater Council (2007) LEC 827, Chief Justice Preston expressed the view
that there are five (5) different ways in which an objection may be well founded, and that approval of the
objection may be consistent with the aims of the policy. This attributes to determining whether compliance
with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case as set out below.

Table 2: “5 Part Test” established under Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) LEC 827

Test Description

The most commonly invoked way is to establish that compliance with the development standards is
unreasonable or unnecessary because the objectives of the development standard are achieved
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard. The rationale is that development standards are
not ends in themselves but means of achieving ends. The ends are environmental or planning
objectives. If the proposed development provides an alternative means of achieving the objective,
strict compliance with the standard would be unnecessary and unreasonable.

A second way is to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development
with the consequence that compliance is unnecessary.

A third way is to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if
compliance was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable.

A fourth way is to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed
4 by the Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance
with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable.

A fifth way is to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so
that “a development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it
applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be unreasonable
or unnecessary”.

Satisfactorily demonstrating that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in any one of these ways is sufficient for meeting the requirement in Clause 4.6(3)(a) of LEP 2012.

The following discussion is provided in response to each of the above tests.
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3.1 FIRST TEST - The Objectives of the Standard are Achieved Notwithstanding Non-Compliance

with the Standard

Consistency with the objectives of the development standard and the absence of any environmental
planning impacts, would demonstrate that strict compliance with Clause 7.10A would be unreasonable in

this instance.

Whilst there are no stated objectives for the development standard in Clause 7.10A, the development has
considered the objectives of Newcastle LEP 2012, Part 7 Additional local provisions—Newcastle City
Centre. The objectives of Part 7 are outlined in Table 3 below, and a response provided to each.

Table 3: Objectives of Newcastle LEP 2012 Part 7 Additional local provisions—Newcastle City Centre

Objective

Response

(@) to promote the economic revitalisation of
Newcastle City Centre,

The proposal will make a positive contribution to the
revitalization of the Newcastle City Centre at both the
construction and operation stages:

e The project will provide opportunity for new or
established businesses to locate within the City
Centre;

e Jobs created during the construction phase will
include a range of trades including filers, roofers,
concreters, plumbers, electricians, etc. The proposal
will result in multiplier effects throughout the region
as a result of construction employment;

e Jobs in the service industries will be increased after
completion of the development including cleaners,
maintenance staff, etc; and

e The development will attract Section 7.11
contributions which will facilitate CoN’s delivery of
services and infrastructure within the LGA.

In this regard, the proposed development in its current form
will contribute to the revitalization of the City Centre.

(b) to strengthen the regional position of
Newcastle City Centre as a multi-functional and
innovative centre that encourages employment
and economic growth

The proposal will strengthen the regional position of Newcastle
City Centre by providing flexible commercial space without
compromising the role of Newcastle local government area’s
regional, sub regional or neighbourhood centres. The project
will deliver A-Grade commercial floor space to the city centre,
attracting successful established and emerging businesses
and encouraging diversity in the range of businesses
occupying the CBD. The proposed FSR results in a feasible,
economical development that will make an ongoing positive
contribution to the economy.

(c) to protect and enhance the positive
characteristics, vitality, identity, diversity and
sustainability of Newcastle City Centre, and the
quality of life of its local population

The proposal protects and enhances the positive elements of
Newcastle City Centre, and the quality of life of its local
population by responding directly to its urban context.
Substantial work has been undertaken by the proponent and
its architect SDA to identify, analyse and respond to the urban
context. The analysis is documented in the architectural plans
and summarised in Section 3.3 below.

The analysis demonstrates that the FSR variation responds
directly to the site’s context and will complement the positive
elements of the Newcastle City Centre.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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(d) to promote the employment, residential,
recreational and tourism opportunities in
Newcastle City Centre

The proposal promotes the employment opportunities in
Newcastle City Centre. The commercial spaces are flexible;
designed to accommodate a range of tenants and their
commercial operations. The ground floor commercial space
will activate the street. The proposed additional gross floor
area across the development maximises the potential for
employment generating activities to be carried out on site.

(e) tofacilitate the development of building design
excellence appropriate to a regional city

The initial design process was followed by a pre-DA meeting
with CoN staff (PR2022/04841 dated 4 October 2022) and pre-
lodgement meeting with CoN’s Urban Design Review Panel
(UD2022/00025 dated 31 August 2022). The Panel was
generally supportive of the proposal but recommended further
consideration of FSR exceedance as well as review of public
domain and ground level circulation for pedestrians. The
design was refined to incorporate the suggestions of the Panel
and to give detailed consideration to the potential impacts
arising from the proposed FSR exceedance. The detailed
design process has been documented within the architectural
plans prepared by SDA and summarised in Section 3.3 below.
The DA submission demonstrates that the development is
capable of achieving design excellence while supporting a
variation to the FSR development standard.

() to encourage responsible management,
development and conservation of natural and
man-made resources and to ensure that
Newcastle City Centre achieves sustainable
social, economic and environmental outcomes

Energy efficiency has been considered throughout the design
process with opportunity for natural light and ventilation
incorporated into the proposal. Glazing has been designed
and located to protect the thermal comfort of the building’s
occupants whilst maximizing natural light penetration within
the building. Balconies provide natural ventilation and reduce
reliance on mechanical heating and cooling. Insulation, water
and energy efficient fixtures as well as landscaping at the
podium and upper levels contribute to the sustainable use of
resources and the amenity of the building's occupants. The
green wall contributes to the building’s thermal performance
and environmental outcomes. A photovoltaic array (PV)
located on the roof level facilitates sustainable energy use.
The proposed variation to the maximum FSR does not impact
the ability to provide an energy efficient development.

(9) to protect and enhance the environmentally
sensitive areas and natural and cultural heritage of
Newcastle City Centre for the benefit of present
and future generations

The social, natural and cultural heritage of the locality has
been considered throughout the design and documentation
process. A Statement of Heritage Impact and an Aboriginal
Due Diligence Assessment prepared in relation to the
development consider the heritage context and potential
impacts. Both reports conclude that the development should
proceed with appropriate mitigation measures in place. The
development in its current form does not result in impacts to
the social, natural or cultural environment that would be
avoided if the additional FSR were not proposed.

(h) to help create a mixed use place, with activity
during the day and throughout the evening, so
Newcastle City Centre is safe, attractive, inclusive
and efficient for its local population and visitors
alike

The City Centre continues to experience a significant increase
in residential development, with several new apartment
buildings recently completed and others under construction. In
order for the City Centre to be a truly mixed use place,
additional commercial development is required to reduce
reliance of private motor vehicle use and encourage walking
and cycling.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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Objective Response

The site’s proximity to Newcastle Transport Interchange,
tertiary campuses, CoN's administration centre, shops and
parks encourages activity within and around the site. Whilst
the majority of activity at site is likely to occur during the day,
the proposal will contribute to Newcastle City Centre as a safe,
attractive, inclusive and efficient city for its local population and
visitors alike.

The objective is in no way linked to FSR and will not be
impacted by the proposed additional FSR.

Objectives of Clause 4.4

For completeness, the relationship between clause 7.10A and clause 4.4 FSR is also addressed. Clause
7.10A relates to FSR in the Newcastle City Centre (which the case for this site) and clause 4.4 relates to
FSR in all other areas of the LGA mapped on the Floor Space Ratio Map. The objectives of clause 4.4 are
as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate density of development consistent with the established centres
hierarchy,

(b) to ensure building density, bulk and scale makes a positive contribution towards the desired
built form as identified by the established centres hierarchy.

The development is commensurate in scale and density of a development within the Newcastle City Centre,
the ‘top’ of the centres hierarchy. The City Centre is identified in the Newcastle Local Strategic Planning
Statement and Greater Newcastle Metropolitan Plan 2036 as a Catalyst Area and the focus for economic
and development activity. As well, the building density, bulk and scale makes a positive contribution to the
desired built form in the City Centre. This is demonstrated in detail in Section 3.3 of this report and Figure
11.

The site mapped under clause 4.4 as having a maximum FSR of 8:1 which would result in a significantly
larger built form than what is currently proposed. However, the site’s location within the Newcastle City, and
its site area of less than 1,500mZ results in a reduction in FSR to 3.1. The proposed FSR of 4.5:1 is certainly
consistent with the objectives of clause 4.4 and is considered reasonable and appropriate in this context.

Zone objectives
The objectives of the B3 Commercial Core Zone are addressed in Table 4 below.
Table 4: Objectives of Zone B3 Commercial Core, Newcastle LEP 2012

Objective Response

To provide a wide range of retail, business, office,
entertainment, community and other suitable land
uses that serve the needs of the local and wider
community.

To  encourage  appropriate
opportunities in accessible locations.

employment

To maximise public transport patronage and
encourage walking and cycling.

To provide for commercial floor space within a
mixed use development.

The development will contribute to the commercial nature the
area, offering tenancy space for a variety of potential
businesses.

The development site is highly accessible by various public
transport modes (light rail, heavy rail and bus) as well as by
active transport means (cycling and walking). The commercial
space is provided within a mixed use development, there
being opportunity for food and drinks and retail space at the
ground floor and commercial uses across Levels 4- 10.

There are no significant view corridors experienced in the
immediate locality. The development is subject to restricted
floor space and is substantially lower that the maximum

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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Objective Response

permitted building height of 90m, has limited footprint, and

To strengthen the role of the Newcastle City does not impact view corridors

Centre as the regional business, retail and cultural
centre of the Hunter region.

To provide for the retention and creation of view
corridors.

Summary

The design facilitates appropriate development of the site with encroachment into the maximum permissible
FSR justified on the basis that the objectives of LEP 2012 Part 7 Additional Local Provisions — Newcastle
City Centre, the objective clause 4.4 and the zone objectives are achieved notwithstanding the variation.
This is considered to be a positive outcome within the context of the City Centre.

3.2 SECOND TEST - The Underlying Objective or the Purpose of the Standard is Not Relevant to the
Development

The underlying purpose of the standard, which restricts FSR for sites smaller than 1,500m2, is to significantly
limit development potential of smaller sites and therefore encourage the amalgamation of lots into more
substantial development sites. However, the purpose of the standard is not relevant in this instance.

The subject site has an area of 903.72m2. It is bound on three sides by road frontages: Hunter Street to the
south, Florence Street to the east and Beresford Lane to the north. As a result, the site is only contiguous
with one other site, that being 822 Hunter Street, Newcastle West (Lot 9 DP78609), which has an area of
294.2m2, 822 Hunter Street, Newcastle West adjoins 826 Hunter Street, Newcastle West (Lot 8 DP737998)
which has an area of 285.76m2. Refer to Figure 2 below.

Amalgamation is often required in order to avoid the isolation of lots. Lot isolation is not a relevant
consideration here, as 822 and 826 Hunter Street can be amalgamated and developed independent of 810
Hunter Street.

Notwithstanding, amalgamation has been considered in the context of Clause 7.10A. Analysis was
undertaken to determine whether 810 Hunter Street could be amalgamated with other sites to create a
development site of 1,500m2 or more, meet the intent of Clause 7.10A and lift the 3:1 FSR restriction. If
successful, the site would revert to the mapped 8:1 FSR.

The findings are as follows:

e Amalgamation of the subject site with 822 Hunter Street would result in a combined area of
1,197.99mz2. This remains less than the 1,500m2 requirement. The amalgamated site would remain
subject to the reduced FSR of 3:1.

¢  Amalgamation of all three sites would result in a combined area of 1,483.76m?2. This remains less
than the 1,500m? requirement (refer to Figure 3). The amalgamated site would remain subject to
the reduced FSR of 3:1.

o As these sites are landlocked by roadways, there are no opportunities for an increase to the site
sizes and therefore to achieve the intent of Clause 7.10A.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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285.76 m? 294.27 m? 903.72 m?

STEWART AVENUE
FLORENCE STREET

HUNTER STREET

Figure 2: Three sites comprising the block bound by Hunter Street, Florence Street, Beresford Lane and
Stewart Avenue (source: SDA)

BERESFORD LANE

826 822
HUNTER HUNTER
STREET STREET

810
HUNTER
STREET

1,483.76 m?

STEWART AVENUE
FLORENCE STREET

HUNTER STREET
Figure 3: Amalgamation of 810, 822 and 826 Hunter Street, Newcastle West (source: SDA)

To summarise the response to the second test established under Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) LEC
827, the underlying purpose of Clause 7.10A is to encourage amalgamation of lots to achieve a minimum
area of 1,500m? in order to support a larger scale of development typical of a city centre environment.
Physical limitations exist that prevent the site from being able to comply with the clause, however, the
proposal demonstrates that a suitable scale and form of development can be achieved notwithstanding the
clause. As discussed in section 3.1 above, the intent of LEP 2012 Part 7 Additional Local Provisions are
achieved notwithstanding the variation, resulting in a positive outcome within the context of the City Centre.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
December 2022 | Our Ref: 13510 Page 11

52



53

3.3 THIRD TEST - The Underlying Object or Purpose Would be Defeated or Thwarted

Strict compliance with Clause 7.10A would result in outcomes that are both unsuitable to the locality and of
lesser or poor quality, and therefore defeat or thwart the underlying purpose of the development standard.
As previously stated, the intent is to restrict floor space for smaller sites, encouraging site amalgamation
and more significant built form suited to a city centre context. By encouraging larger sites (and corresponding
increased FSR), the clause seeks to avoid situations where otherwise large format-built forms are
interspersed with small-scale development creating inconsistent streetscape character and poor visual
outcomes. The underlying purpose of the clause is sound, however the clause did not anticipate situations
such as this, where the site, landlocked by roadways, has no opportunity to increase the site sizes to above
1,500m2and therefore cannot meet Clause 7.10A. The result is that compliance with the clause would have
the effect of significantly restricting built form, enforcing the type of streetscape it aims to avoid. This is
particularly relevant when considering the site context including the surrounding 8:1 FSR.

During the design development phase, SDA prepared block plans that interrogate the clause and
demonstrate the likely outcome of implementing a compliant FSR of 3:1. The result is building of squat
proportions, that would create a visual gap in the streetscape. It is considered that 3:1 FSR would result in
undesirable outcomes for the streetscape and city character.

FSR 3:1

GROUND-  GFA- 450m?
TYPICAL- GFA- 566m?
Total - GFA- 2708m?

RESULT- GROUND FLOOR
5 TYPICAL FLOORS
3 PARKING FLOORY

Car Spaces- @1:60 spaces~ 45 spaces required
@1:70 spaces~ 39 spaces required

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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Consideration was then given to potential implementation of the mapped FSR of 8:1. It is considered that

8:1 FSR would result in negative outcomes such as visual impact, overshadowing, privacy, inability to
achieve adequate separation and setbacks etc. A FSR of 8:1 would also result in excessive car parking

requirements with detrimental impacts to the streetscape at the lower levels and create adverse traffic

impacts.

FSR 8:1

GROUND-  GFA- 450m?
TYPICAL- GFA- 566m°
Total - GFA- 7229.6m’

Car Spaces @1:60 spaces~ 120 spaces required
@1:70 spaces~ 103 spaces required

RESULT-

GROUND FLOOR
12 TYPICAL FLOORSY
6 PARKING FLOORY

Figure 5: Analysis - FSR 8:1 (source: SDA)

Further analysis considered the outcomes for FSR of 4:1, 5:1 and 6:1. Neither option demonstrates clear

benefit to the character of the city centre.
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GROUND AL A50m?
TYPICAL GIA- S66m
Total GFA- 3614 8m*

GROUND FLOOR

Car Spaces: @160 spaces~ 60 speces required

& TYPICAL FLOORS
@170 spaces~ 51 spaces rquired .

1 PARKING | LOORY

Figure 6: Analysis - FSR 4:1 (source: SDA)

FSR6:1
GROUND GFA- 450m*
TYIMCAL GA 566mt
Total GHA- 5422 3m?
ot GHOUNC
Coe Spaces. @160 paces 0 wpaces required SOOI RO0S
@110 aces- 7.5 spaces roguked 0 PP FLOOIS

5 PARKING 11OORY

Figure 8: Analysis - FSR 6:1 (source: SDA)

FSR 5:1

SROUND.

TYPCAL

GFA- A50me

GIA A5785m*

GROUND FLOOR
@150 spoces~ % spaces required

@170 spaces~ 55 wnaces required

7 TYPCAL HOORS
2 PARKING H OO’

Figure 7: Analysis - FSR 5:1 (source: SDA)
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Having reviewed the options above and moving into a more detailed analysis phase involving consideration
of the full suite of development controls, the proposed development settled on a FSR of 4.7:1 as shown in
Figure 9.

PROPOSED MASSING 4.7:1

GROUND- GFA- 350m?
ADDITIONAL-  GFA- 500m?
TYPICAL- GFA-566m?

Total - GFA- 4246m?

RESULT- GROUND FLOOR

: 6 TYPICAL FLOORS
Car Spaces-  @1:60 spaces= 70 spaces required PODIUM SPACE

@1:70 spaces= 60 spaces required 3 PARKING FLOORS

Figure 9: Analysis - FSR 4.7:1 (source: SDA)

TGN T

ROOF LEVEL
ROOE FORM IS UNRESTRICTED HOWEVER MUST ALLOW FOR
SOLAR PANELS AND PLANT AREA

FXTREMELY VISITEE FRONT AGE REQUIRES
DETALED CONSIDERATION

OFFICE LEVELS ABOVE PODIUM STREETWALL} HEIGHT
AS MUCH TRANSPASENCYVIEWS/SOUAR ACCESS AS POSSIBLE
TUEXELE FLOOR PLATE TO ALLOW FOR MIX OF TENANCY SI255

LANDSCAPING AND USABLE COMMON SPACE
TO B NCORPORATID WHIPEVER POSSHILE

STACE REMOVED FROM GROUND ROOR ADDED 10 PODRM LEVEL

TO ACTENTUATS STREETWALL MEIGHT AND PROMOTE
COMMUNITY/PUBLIC INTERACTION

HEDUCED OVERALL FOOTPRINT 10 ALLOW COMMON EXTERNAL SPACE

CARPARK LEVELS

10 B NATURALLY VENTILATLD

NEED TO BEINTEGRATED INTO THE BUSLODING FORM 1O AVOID
WEDONG CAKE AESTHETIC

LIMIT NUMBER OF PARIONG SPACES TO PROMCTE PUBLIC TRANSPORT
PROXMITY TO INTERCHANGE KEY)

GROUND LEVEL

ADDRESS TO THE STREET WILL BE PARAMOUNT IN ADDING VALUE 10
GROUND FLOOR TENANCES

MAIN BUSLDING ENTRY CRITCAL TO DESIGN

SPACE 10 BE TAXEN OUT OF THE GROUND FLOGR TO ALLOW INCREASED
PUBLIC SPACE AND PERNIEAIILITY

FLOOD WEIGHT 10 BE CONSIDERED

Figure 10: Detailed analysis - FSR 4.7:1 (source: SDA)
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The proposed FSR of 4.7:1 is considered in the context of existing and future streetscape as provided below.
It is our submission that the proposed FSR is reasonable and appropriate in the context of surrounding
development, having regard to:

o Streetscape - the proposed FSR balances reduced development potential with a built form suited
to the city centre context. A FSR that is highly restricted would result in ‘gaps’ in the streetscape,
whereas a FSR that is too generous would result in an overdevelopment of the site and ultimately
impact the ability for surrounding sites to achieve their development potential. Figure 11 below
shows the site in the context of existing and future streetscapes having regard to the likely
development outcomes of surrounding sites.

STREETSCAPE ANALYSIS

T wms
RESOENTAL

WART PVENUI
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T
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w
>
z HONEYSUCKLE

THE STORE THE STORE > [FeMsatcRLE HQ
< HQ
-
T 3
< ; - L
z | =t
834-850 2, | No. 806
HUNTER ST “ | HUNTER ST |
e aeessae el 11 B HE e R S i 1 S S = =l e
=1 = R 2 | ]
HUNTER ST
FUTURE ALLOWABLE HEICHTS %—S-ILQ'

Figure 11: Streetscape analysis — FSR 4.7:1 (source: SDA)

e Bulk and scale are managed through careful distribution of mass as demonstrated in Figure 12
resulting in a positive balance of height, scale and FSR. By redistributing the FSR of the upper
levels to lower levels a more commercially viable building could be developed. Potential floor space

at the ground floor is given over to the public domain to enhance activation, amenity and street
presence.
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CONTROLS

Designing to a compliant envelope results in undesirable “wedding
cake” Form with unusable fioor plates above 45m while the arbitrary
16m ou does not relate context or
direct history. There is a curtent artifical reduction in FSR to promats ot
corsolidation, hawever redevelopment of adjscert properties uniikely
duse to single residence immediately to the sites west. This effectively
ischates oL bot within its current bourdaries

| DL L
IE
PERMEABILITY
The buiding does not set back from the street, utilises permeable flact
1o ceiling glaring ard incompor stes various gathering Spaces i promaote
Inter action between the street and the built form.

DESIGN RESPONSE
Our design response of redistributing foor aren and reducing the
buliding envelope reconsiders the DCP sethack cantraints, creating a

positive balance of hejght. scale and FSR, ensuring the bulldng refates
well 1o the existing and fulre srreerscape while ghang the ground
plane back to the public creating a hierarchy of publiciprivate space.
The 3 immediate neighbours sit well below a 16m wall helght
therefore we have set our street wall height to 13m, which Is the
closest wa can relate to our neighbours which creating visble floor i
fiars
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-
4 -_.i__
T I
= L
it 812010
TR
S S ——
ARTICULATION z
The building

and vertically through the use of a rigourous and consistent facade
Breakup The recessing of the level 4 podium creates two unified
dynamic built forms of varying scales while the green wall creates
Interest to a highly vissble approach and manages harsh western sun

Figure 12: Massing — FSR 4.7:1 (source: SDA)

o With a FSR of 4.7:1, the building proposes a height (38m plus lift overrun) that is significantly less
than the maximum 90 metres, and eminently reasonable in the context of existing and future
surrounding development. A FSR of less than 4.7:1 would likely result in a lower height in steep
contrast with surrounding development. An analysis of building heights is provided in Figure 13.
Whilst the proposal challenges the FSR to be 4.7:1, the below visualisation shows that the scheme
sits well within its context, and has minimal impact to the surrounding amenity of any future

developments.
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Figure 13: Height as at FSR of 4.7:1 (source: SDA)
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o Astudy has been completed to ensure privacy to the residential neighbours at 14 Beresford Lane.
Strategies include setting the building back from the western boundary by six metres, and
landscaping the western edge of the Level 4 terrace to ensure that overlooking is not an issue.
Figure 14 demonstrates that there are no privacy concerns as a result of the proposed variation.
Conversely, opportunities for overlooking would likely increase as a result of a compliant scheme,
as there would be fewer parking levels meaning a reduce the podium height and increase the
viewshed to the neighbouring property.

+41.40
RODOF LEVEL

+37.80
0th FLOOR LEVEL

43420
5th FLOOR LEVEL

+30.60
8th FLOOR LEVEL

+27.00

Tth FLOOR LEVEL

+2340
6th FLOOR LEVEL

+19.80
5th FLOOR LEVEL

+1620
4th FLOOR LEVEL

#1330
3rd FLOOR LEVEL

+10.40
2nd FLOOR LEVEL

15t FLOOR LEVEL

I|ﬁl'l'I'IL*ILIILIIL*IL*IL*IL|
-5!

+340
G FLOOR LEVEL e
*

B A A

Figure 14: Visual privacy — FSR 4.7:1 (source: SDA)

o Astudy of overshadowing has been carried out to determine the impact of the development on the
neighbouring residential dwelling, with a particular focus on the principal area of private open
space. Existing and proposed shadows are depicted in the images below and in greater detail in
the architectural plans in Appendix 1 of the SEE. Refer to drawings DD500-502. In can be seen
in these drawings that current structures at 810 Hunter Street overshadow the principal private
open space to the extent that the proposed development does not result in any additional impact
to that space.
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Figure 15: Existing Shadows — FSR 4.7:1 (source: SDA)
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Figure 16: Proposed Shadows — FSR 4.7:1 (source: SDA)
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Figure 17: Comparison — Existing and proposed shadows — FSR 4.7:1. Private open space is illustrated
by pink shading (source: SDA)

In respect of the proposed development, it has been demonstrated that an appropriate degree of flexibility
ensures the FSR standard is not disregarded, but the development responds appropriately to its context. A
flexible approach to development standard ensures the underlying purpose of Clause 7.10A, that is, to
ensure appropriate development of smaller sites within the city centre is successfully implemented.
3.4 FOURTH TEST - The Development Standard has been Virtually Abandoned or Destroyed

CoN has shown an appropriate degree of flexibility in its application of the development standard without
abandoning or destroying the standard. Therefore, this particular test is not applicable.

3.5 FIRTH TEST - The Zoning of the Land is Unreasonable or Inappropriate

This test is not applicable as the zoning of the site is appropriate.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
December 2022 | Our Ref: 13510 Page 3



[~
’ / \\763
long

4. ARE THERE SUFFICIENT ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING GROUNDS?

The assessment above and as shown throughout the DA supporting documentation demonstrates that the
resultant environmental impacts of the proposed variation will be negligible. The proposal addresses the
relevant objectives of the standard. The proposal will not result in any unreasonable amenity or
environmental impacts as detailed in the submitted reports. The proposal will maintain high levels of amenity
within the development and to the surrounding context. The proposal seeks to make a positive contribution
to the desired built form of the locality and has been architecturally designed in consideration of its
surrounding context and land use.

There are sufficient environmental and planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard
and are as follows:

e The underlying intent of the development standard is to encourage development of a scale and
nature commensurate to the site. However, strict compliance with the development standard will
result in poorer outcomes than the proposed non-conforming development. Following detailed site
analysis and design, a scheme is proposed that creates a positive balance of height, scale and
FSR. The intent of the clause can be achieved notwithstanding the numerical variation.

o Features such as the substantial green wall on the western fagade and landscaping above podium
level and at the roof top, along with careful articulation creates visual interest, improves the
environmental performance and amenity.

o The proposed development is compatible with existing buildings and uses within the surrounding
locality. Height, setbacks, views, privacy and streetscape have all been considered and addressed.

o The development gives the ground plane back to the public creating a hierarchy of public/private
space; a considerable improvement on the existing street level environment. To achieve this, floor
area is redistributed from the ground floor to upper levels without impacting views, privacy, height
compliance etc.

o The additional 1,539.34m? of GFA will not result in unreasonable visual or privacy impacts,
including to the adjoining residential property. A compliant design would likely have a greater
privacy impact due to a lowering of the communal outdoor area above podium level.

e The Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the development application demonstrates
the development's substantial compliance with all other development standards and planning
controls notwithstanding the FSR variation.

o The development has received the support of City of Newcastle’s Urban Design Review Panel.

In this case, we submit that the proposal displays sufficient environmental planning grounds to warrant
variation to the development standard.
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5. IS THE VARIATION IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST?

As detailed above, Clause 4.6 (4) (a) (i) of the LEP requires demonstration that the proposed development
will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the intent of the particular development standard
(described in Section 3.1.1 above) and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

The public interest is best served by the orderly and economic use of land for purposes permissible under
the relevant planning regime and predominantly in accordance with the prevailing planning controls. The
development is a permissible form of development, consistent with the objectives of the B3 Commercial
Core zone and is therefore considered to be in the public interest.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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6.  PUBLIC BENEFIT OF MAINTAINING THE STANDARD?

It is considered that there is no benefit to the public or the community in maintaining the development
standard. The proposed development will allow for the creation of a high-quality development of A-Grade
office space which as stated above meets the desired objectives of the standard.

It is not considered that the variation sought raises any matter of significance for State or regional
environmental planning.

The departure from Clause 7.10A within LEP 2012 still allows for the orderly and economic use of the site
in a manner which achieves the outcomes and objectives of the relevant planning controls.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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7.  ISTHE VARIATION WELL FOUNDED?

It is considered that this has been adequately addressed above. In summary, this Clause 4.6 Variation is
well founded as required by Clause 4.6 of the LEP 2012 in that:

e Compliance with the development standards would be unreasonable and unnecessary in the
circumstances of the development

¢ There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the departure from the standards

o The development meets the objectives of the standard to be varied (FSR) and objectives of the B3
Commercial Core zoning of the land

o The proposed development is in the public interest and there is no public benefit in maintaining the
standard

o The breach does not raise any matter of State of Regional Significance; and
o The development submitted aligns with the development expectations for the surrounding area.

Based on the above, the proposed variation is considered well founded and worthy of favourable
determination.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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Clause 4.6 also states that:

(6) Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of land in
Zone RU1 Primary Production, Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, Zone RU4 Primary
Production Small Lots, Zone RU6 Transition, Zone R5 Large Lot Residential, Zone E2 Environmental
Conservation, Zone E3 Environmental Management or Zone E4 Environmental Living if:

(a)  the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area specified for
such lots by a development standard, or

(b)  the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the minimum area
specified for such a lot by a development standard.

Note. When this Plan was made it did not include Zone RU1 Primary Production, Zone RU2 Rural
Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RU6 Transition or Zone
R5 Large Lot Residential

(7) After determining a development application made pursuant to this clause, the consent
authority must keep a record of its assessment of the factors required to be addressed in the
applicant’s written request referred to in subclause (3).

(8) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would
contravene any of the following:

(a)  adevelopment standard for complying development,

(b)  a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in connection
with a commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to which State Environmental
Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 applies or for the land on which such
a building is situated,

(c)  clause 5.4,
(d)  clause 8.1 or 8.2.

This variation does not relate to the subdivision of land. The variation sought is not contrary to subclause
(6). Should the exception to the development standard sought under this submission be supported by
Council, the Council must retain a record of the assessment of this submission.

The development proposed is not complying development. A BASIX certificate is not required for this
development type. The development is not affected by clauses 5.4. 8.1 or 8.2

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
December 2022 | Our Ref: 13510 Page 8



9. CONCLUSION

The proposal does not comply with the FSR standard prescribed by Clause 7.10A of the Newcastle LEP
2012. Having evaluated the likely affects arising from this non-compliance, we are satisfied that the
objectives of Clause 4.6 of LEP 2012 are met, as the breach to the maximum FSR does not create any
significant adverse environmental planning impacts.

Consequently, strict compliance with this development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in this
particular instance and use of Clause 4.6 of the LEP 2012 to vary this development control is appropriate in
this instance.

It is submitted that the 57% variation to the standard is reasonable in the context of the overall proposal and
its location within the City Centre. The proposed building bulk and scale, along with design features such as
generous ground floor forecourt, green wall, varied setbacks and recesses, landscaping and quality use of
materials ensures that the proposal will make a positive contribution to the urban environment. It is
considered that the variation is with merit and the claims are well-founded. The variation will not adversely
impact the amenity of the development or adjoining properties, nor will the variation compromise the
character of the area. As such a degree of flexibility is considered reasonable in this instance and anticipated
under the LEP where justification is made.

As stated in Wehbe vs Pittwater Council (2007) LEC 827 the rationale is that development standards are
not ends in themselves but means of achieving ends. The ends are environmental or planning objectives. If
the proposed development provides an alternative means of achieving the objective, strict compliance with
the standard would be unnecessary and unreasonable.

Based on the above, it is reasonable to conclude that strict compliance with the maximum FSR is not
necessary and that a better planning outcome is achieved for this development by allowing flexibility in the
application. The proposal provides for a high-quality design that is consistent with sites within the immediate
and surrounding area.

Clause 4.6 Variation Request — FSR
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